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First Generation
1.  Dora SMITH: born in Living in Austin, Texas.

Second Generation
2.  Rev. Russell Drayton SMITH: born on 16 May 1919 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; married in 1955 in Glens Falls; died 
on 7 Mar 2001 in Diamond Point, Warren, New York.

3.  Kathleen Allen LOWE: born on 25 May 1932 in Glens Falls, New York; died about 17 Feb 2006 in Cedar Park, 
Williamson, Texas.

Third Generation
4.  William Henry SMITH  Jr.: born on 23 Sep 1879 in White Clay Creek, New Castle, DE; married on 5 Apr 1911 in 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; died on 18 Aug 1942 in Carlisle, Cumberland, Pennsylvania.

5.  Bessie Mae MOORE: born on 14 May 1884/85 in Dauphin Co, Pennsylvania; died on 5 Dec 1946 in Carlisle, 
Cumberland, Pennsylvania.

6.  Allen Arthur LOWE: born on 9 Nov 1893 in Boston, Massachusetts; married on 18 Sep 1920 in Northampton 
Massachusetts; died on 24 Jan 1964 in Glens Falls, New York.

7.  Helen Story READIO: born on 1 Jul 1890 in Florence, Massachusetts; died on 23 May 1977 in Glens Falls, New York.

Fourth Generation
8.  William Henry Sr. SMITH: born on 14 Oct 1830 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania; married on 15 Feb 1871 in 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; died on 19 Aug 1911 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

9.  Mary Emma THOMPSON: born on 12 Sep 1844/45 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania; died on 19 Apr 1923 in 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

10.  Charles MOORE: born on 3 Aug 1859 in Pennsylvania; married By 1880 in Dauphin Co, Pennsylvania; died on 22 Jan 
1920 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

11.  Carrie DEHART: born 1862 or 10 May 1863 in Dauphin Co, Pennsylvania; died between 29 Jul 1938 and 29 Jul 1941 in 
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

12.  Joseph Allen LOWE: born in 1865 in Ireland; married on 24 Nov 1886 in Church of the Messiah, Unitarian, Montreal, 
Quebec; died on 5 Dec 1923 in Manhattan, New York.

13.  Maryanne Susan CAUTHERS: born on 21 Feb 1856 in Montreal, Quebec; died on 27 Apr 1946 in Northampton St 
Hospital, Northampton Ma.

14.  Charles Hiram READIO (READYHOUGH): born on 17 Jan 1858 in Manchester NH; married on 20 Jan 1879 in 
Middlefield, Massachusetts; died on 28 Jul 1930 in Lakewood, Ohio.

15.  Marion Frances RAYMOND: born on 12 Oct 1858 in Westminster, Massachusetts; died on 9 Apr 1925 in Northampton 
State Hospital, Florence, Massachusetts.

Fifth Generation
16.  William SMITH: born on 4 Feb 1797 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania; married on 10 May 1821 in New London 
Presb Ch, New London, Chester, Pennsylvania; died on 23 Sep 1863 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania.
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17.  Mary DEHAVEN: born on 14 May 1803 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania; died on 18 Feb 1882 in White Clay 
Creek, Delaware.

18.  Ezra Sr. THOMPSON: born about 1804 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania; married prob 1832 in prob London 
Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania; died in 1873 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania.

19.  Mary Webster MILLER: born on 17 Nov 1808 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania; died in 1887 in London Britain, 
Chester, Pennsylvania.

20.  Thomas MOORE: born about 1825 in Pennsylvania; married.

21.  Emaline (Emeline) RIKER: born about 1829 in Maryland.

22.  John Burkhart DEHART: born on 24 Dec 1836 in Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania; married in 1861/62 in Dauphin Co, 
Pennsylvania; died on 6 Apr 1926 in Plainfield, Union, New Jersey.

23.  Mary Ann WEISS (WISE): born on 29 Sep 1843 in Highspire, Dauphin, Pennsylvania; died on 20 Oct 1930 in 
Plainfield, Union, New Jersey.

24.  Henry Nathaniel LOWE: born about 1837 in Ireland; married in 1862 in Tempe Church Near Enniskillen, Fermanagh, 
Ireland; died on 24 Feb 1905 in Clonmel, Tipperary, Ireland.

25.  Mary DIXON: born in Drumfad Townland, Donegal, Ireland; died on 28 Jan 1881 in Enniskillen, Fermanagh County, 
Ireland.

26.  John CAUTHERS: born on 18 Nov 1824 in Montreal, Quebec; married on 17 Jun 1852 in Unitarian Ch, Montreal 
Quebec; died on 21 Dec 1895 in Church of the Messiah, Montreal.

27.  Mary Ann MILES: born on 19 Sep 1830 in Woodbridge, Suffolk, England; died on 28 Apr 1896 in Church of the 
Messiah, Montreal, Quebec.

28.  George Austin READYHOUGH: born on 1 Nov 1825 in Kirkstall,Yorkshire,England; married on 18 Nov 1849 in 
Kingston,Rhode Island; died on 8 Jan 1865 in Drowned f Cape Hattaras.

29.  Mary Elizabeth ALLEN: born on 13 Sep 1826 in Middletown Connecticut; died on 31 Jul 1905 in Florence 
Massachusetts.

30.  Henry Morgan RAYMOND: born 23 Dec 1832 (1831) in Hinsdale, Berkshire, Massachusetts; married on 28 Nov 1855 
in Winchendon, Massachusetts; died on 26 Jul 1914 in Ashburnham, Worcester, Massachusetts.

31.  Almira RAYMOND: born on 20 Aug 1828 in Ashburnham (Winchendon), Worcester,Massachusetts; died on 30 May 
1902 in Ashburnham, Worcester, Massachusetts.

Sixth Generation
32.  John SMITH: born about 1769 in Ireland or N. Ireland; married prob bef 1790 in Ireland; died between 1847 and 1854 in 
near London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania.

33.  Isabella SMYTH (SMYTHE): born about 1769 in Ireland or N. Ireland; died in 1843 in near London Britain, Chester, 
Pennsylvania.

34.  Jesse DEHAVEN: born on 10 Sep 1773 in Horsham, Montgomery, Pennsylvania; married in Montgomery County, 
Pennsylvania; died on 11 Jan 1835 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania.

35.  Mary Madeleine PLUCK: born on 10 Jun 1774 in Germany; prob Rhineland; died on 4 Sep 1838 in London Britain, 
Chester, Pennsylvania.

36.  Eli THOMPSON: born on 4 Dec 1770 in Mill Creek, New CAstle, DE; married on 11 Jun 1798 in London Grove, 
Chester, Pennsylvania; died on 19 Sep 1840 in London Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania.

37.  Elizabeth WILSON: born on 16 Jul 1777 in "" London Grove; died 11 3rd mo 1803 in New Garden Mtg, Chester, 
Pennsylvania.
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38.  John MILLER: born on 16 Aug 1771 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania; married on 25 Aug 1797/98 in New 
Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania; died on 22 Dec 1834 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.

39.  Mary WEBSTER: born on 6 May 1773 in Kingwood/Quakertown MM, New Jersey; died on 9 Nov 1862 in London 
Britain, Chester, Pennsylvania.

42.  John RIKER: married.

43.  Elizabeth RIKER: born about 1790 in New York.

44.  Gilbert DEHART: born about 1809 in prob Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania; married on 9 Nov 1834 in First Reformed, 
Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania; died in 1881 in prob Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania.

45.  Lydia Ann BURKHART (BORGERT, BURCKHART): born on 22 May 1814 in prob Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania; 
died on 9 Feb 1898 in prob Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania.

46.  Jacob WEISS: born on 3 Mar 1802 in Switzerland; married prob abt 1837 in Dauphin County, Pennsylvania; died on 30 
May 1883 in Steelton or Highspire, Dauphin, Pennsylvania.

47.  Johanna Susanna: born on 30 Apr 1809 in Germany; died on 3 Oct 1875 in Highspire,Dauphin, Pennsylvaina.

48.  Nathaniel LOWE: born in 1811/12 in Co Westmeath, Ireland; married on 13 Jan 1837 in Tuam, Co Galway, Ireland; died 
on 19 Nov 1868 in Belfast, Antrim, Ireland.

49.  Catherine Or Katherine ALLEN: died on 30 Nov 1895 in Downpatrick, Co Monaghan.

50.  Joseph DIXON: born in Fanet, Near Fanet Head, Letterkenny, Ireland; married Unknown; died in Clough Jordan, 
Tipperary, Ireland.

51.  Mary GROVES: died in Fanet, Ireland.

52.  Samuel CAUTHERS: born about 1802 in from Belfast, Ireland; married on 7 Feb 1824 in St. Gabriel, Presbyterian, 
MONTREAL; died on 28 Sep 1867 in Montreal, Canada.

53.  Jane BANE (CABANE, BAIN, CABEEN, CONBEAN): born about 1796; died on 28 Dec 1864 in Montreal, Canada.

54.  Edmund MILES: born on 21 Jul 1791 in Woodbridge, Suffolk, England; married on 1 Jan 1821 in Saint Mary, 
Woodbridge, Suffolk, England; died on 9 May 1856 in Church of the Messiah, Montreal, Quebec.

55.  Harriet GILES: born on 8 Apr 1795 in Woodbridge, Suffolk, England; died on 6 Sep 1846 in Montreal, Quebec.

56.  John READYHOUGH: married on 21 Aug 1825 in St. Peter, Leeds, Yorkshire, England.

57.  Martha AUSTIN: born on 25 May 1806 in Armley, Yorkshire, England.

58.  Amzi ALLEN: born on 12 Oct 1797 in Chicopee,Massachusetts; married on 8 Nov 1819 in Middletown, Connecticut; 
died on 19 Nov 1883 in Florence Massachusetts.

59.  Mary SIZER: born on 16 Aug 1797 in Middletown, Connecticut; died on 24 Jan 1840 in Northampton, Massachusetts.

60.  Amos RAYMOND: born on 1 Apr 1795 in Ashby, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 25 Feb 1824 in Holden 
Massachusetts; died on 15 Oct 1886 in New Haven, Ct.

61.  Julia MORGAN: born on 24 Jan 1803 in Hinsdale, Berkshire, Massachusetts; died on 26 May 1894 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut.

62.  Asa RAYMOND: born on 12 May 1797 in Ashby, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 17 Dec 1818 in Holden, 
Worcester, Massachusetts; died on 27 Jul 1889 in Westminster, Worcester, Massachusetts.

63.  Tabitha WALKER: born on 28 Nov 1796 in Holden, Worcester, Massachusetts; died on 21 Dec 1868 in Westminster, 
Worcester, Massachusetts.

Seventh Generation
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66.  William SMYTH (SMYTHE): married prob abt 1745 in prob Ireland.

67.  Elizabeth KING.

68.  Samuel II DEHAVEN: born 1752/1754, 1746/1747 Julian Calend in Whitpain, Montgomery, Pennsylvania; married 
about 1771 in prob Whitpain or Horsham, Montgomery Co, Pennsylvania; died in 1821 in Horsham, Montgomery, 
Pennsylvania.

69.  Catherine RAMEY: died in 1821 in Horsham, Montgomery, Pennsylvania.

72.  Daniel THOMPSON: born on 16 Nov 1737 in Mill Creek, New CAstle, DE; married on 25 Oct 1764 in New Garden, 
Chester, Pennsylvania; died on 2 Mar 1809 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.

73.  Elizabeth CHAMBERS: born on 14 May 1743 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania; died on 15 Mar 1808 in New 
Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.

74.  Ephraim WILSON: born about 1750 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania; married on 16 Oct 1776 in New Garden, 
Chester, Pennsylvania.

75.  Elizabeth JOHNSON: born on 5 Apr 1755 in London Grove, Chester, Pennsylvania.

76.  James MILLER: born on 28 May 1745 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania; married on 6 Feb 1768 in prob New 
Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania; died in 1809 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.

77.  Jane ELLIOTT: born in 1748; died on 26 Sep 1813 in New Garden, Pennsylvania.

78.  Joseph WEBSTER: born on 3 Apr 1743 in prob Woodbridge, Hunterdon, New Jersey; married on 12 Jan 1769 in 
Kingwood/Quakertown MM, Hunterdon, New Jersey.

79.  Rebecca KESTER: born on 12 Dec 1738 in Germantown or Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

88.  John DEHART: born 1764 or 11/22/1776 in Amity, Berks, Pennsylvania; married on 23 Sep 1795 in St Paul Union Ch, 
Amityville, Berks, Pennsylvania; died 1868/1869 or Aug 1874 in Exeter, Berks, Pennsylvania.

89.  Mary (Polly) HARNER (HOERNER): born about 1774 in prob Oley or Exeter, Berks, Pennsylvania; died on 2 Dec 
1859/60 in Alsace, Berks, Pennsylvania.

90.  Philip BURKHARD (BURCKHART): born in " Alsace", Berks, Pennsylvania; married on 23 Jul 1804 in Trinity 
Lutheran, Reading or Schwarzwald, berks Co.

91.  Barbara WAGNER: born on 14 Mar 1775 in " Alsace"; died on 27 Dec 1855 in Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania.

98.  Richard ALLEN: married on 27 Dec 1815 in Tuam, Co Galway, Ireland; died on 3 Sep 1844 in Tuam, Co Galway, 
Ireland.

99.  Catherine BERRY.

104.  John CAUTHERS: married; died before 6 Aug 1829 in Montreal, Canada.

105.  Rosannah PATTERSON: born about 1771; died in 1829 in Montreal, Canada.

108.  Francis MILES: born about 1753 in Woodbridge, Suffolk, England; married on 14 Sep 1778 in Saint Mary, 
Woodbridge, Suffolk, England; died on 21 Feb 1818 in Woodbridge, Suffolk, England.

109.  Elizabeth LINSTEAD: died on 26 Feb 1829 in Woodbridge, Suffolk, England.

110.  William GILES: married on 21 Oct 1784 in Saint Mary, Woodbridge, Suffolk, England.

111.  Anne UNDERWOOD.

112.  William READYHOUGH: married.

113.  Elizabeth prob HARTLEY.



Ahnentafel of Dora SMITH 27 May 2013

5

114.  Benjamin AUSTIN: married on 9 Sep 1799 in St. Peter, Leeds, Yorkshire, England.

115.  Sarah FURBANK: born on 23 Feb 1777 in Armley, Yorkshire, England.

116.  Joseph ALLEN: born on 23 Mar 1762 in E Windsor, Connecticut; married on 29 Nov 1787 in Chicopee, 
Massachusetts; died on 9 Nov 1822 in Willimansett, Hampden, Massachusetts.

117.  Lucy CHAPIN: born on 1 Nov 1768 in Chicopee, Hampden, Massachusetts; died 31 Mar 1849 (1844) in Chicopee, 
Hampden, Massachusetts.

118.  Daniel SIZER: born on 31 Mar 1754 in Middletown, Connecticut; married on 22 Feb 1781 in Middletown, Connecticut; 
died on 24 Mar 1826 in Middletown, Connecticut.

119.  Mary DEWOLF: born on 6 Jan 1760 in Middletown, Connecticut; died on 19 May 1834 in Middletown, Connecticut.

120.  Daniel RAYMOND: born on 1 Feb 1764 in Princeton, Worcester,  Massachusetts; married on 17 Mar 1785 in 
Shrewsbury, Worcester or Bedford, Massachusetts; died on 30 Sep 1835 in Ashby, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

121.  Molly KINGSLEY (KINSLEY): born on 6 Dec 1762 in Shrewsbury, Worcester, Massachusetts; died on 9 Mar 1814 in 
Ashby, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

122.  Julius MORGAN: born on 17 Feb 1768 in Massachusetts; married on 4 Jan 1798; died on 25 Apr 1842 in Hinsdale, 
Berkshire, Massachusetts.

123.  Azubah DAY: born on 1 Aug 1775 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

124.  Daniel RAYMOND: Same as person number 120.

125.  Molly KINGSLEY (KINSLEY): Same as person number 121.

126.  Hezekiah WALKER: born on 14 Feb 1750 in Lancaster, Worcester,  Massachusetts; married on 16 May 1775 in 
Holden, Worcester, Massachusetts; died on 30 Dec 1837 in Holden, Worcester, Massachusetts.

127.  Lucy RAYMOND: born on 6 Feb 1755 in Holden, Worcester, Massachusetts; died on 21 Jan 1849 in Bedford, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts.

Eighth Generation
136.  William DEHAVEN: born in 1714 in Whitpain, Montgomery, Pennsylvania; married on 31 Mar 1739 in 1st Presb Ch  
Philadelphia; died on 10 Sep 1784 in Whitpain, Montgomery, Pennsylvania.

137.  Hannah CRAMBER: born in 1717 in Whitpain, Montgomery, Pennsylvania; died on 25 Jun 1786 in prob 
Montgomery, Pennsylvania.

144.  James THOMPSON: born on 25 Sep 1712 in Elsinboro, Salem, New Jersey; married in 1735; died on 12 Jun 1783 in 
Mill Creek, New Castle, Delaware.

145.  Sarah WORSELEY: born on 13 Apr 1717 in Mill Creek, New Castle, Delaware; died in 1748 in Mill Creek, New 
CAstle, DE.

146.  William CHAMBERS: born on 1 Mar 1692 in Yorkshire, England; married on 22 Aug 1729 in New Garden, Chester, 
Pennsylvania; died on 30 Mar 1761 in White Clay Creek, New Castle, DE.

147.  Elizabeth MILLER: born 1st mo 1704 in Ireland; died on 18 Feb 1783 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.

148.  John WILSON: born in London Grove, Chester, Pennsylvania; married on 24 Dec 1741 in New Garden, Chester, 
Pennsylvania.

149.  Elizabeth JACKSON: born on 25 Feb 1720 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.

150.  Joshua JOHNSON: born in 1699; married.

151.  Sarah MILLER: born on 1 Nov 1704 in Chester Co, Pennsylvania.
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152.  James MILLER: born in Mar 1693 in Charlemont, Armagh, Ireland; married on 24 May 1722 in New Garden, Chester, 
Pennsylvania.

153.  Ann CANE (CAIN).

154.  William ELLIOTT: married.

155.  Mary.

156.  Benjamin WEBSTER: born on 2 Apr 1709 in Woodbridge, New Jersey; married before 1736 in prob Plainfield, New 
Jersey.

157.  Rachel SKINNER.

158.  Paul KESTER (KOSTER): born about 1706 in Germantown or Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; married on 17 Sep 1730 in 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (FIrst Pres Ch?).

159.  Ruth KITCHEN: born between 1714 and 1716 in Solebury, Bucks, Pennsylvania.

176.  John DEHART: born about 1750 in Amity, Berks, Pennsylvania; married about 1772 in berks Co, Pennsylvania; died 
on 23 Jun 1805 in Faulkner Swamp, Amity, Berks, Pennsylvania.

177.  Elizabeth WEIDNER: born about 1750 in berks Co, Pennsylvania.

178.  Frederich HORNER: born on 16 Feb 1733 in Dierbach, Bavaria; married; died in 1788 in Exeter, Berks, Pennsylvania.

179.  Anna Maria (Mary): born in Germany.

182.  Henry WAGNER: married.

183.  Maria Elisabetha NUSS: born on 27 Nov 1741 in Hanover Twp, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

196.  Thomas ALLEN: born about 1770; married; died 19 Aug or Sep 1837 in Tubbercurry, Sligo, Ireland.

197.  Anne DUKE.

198.  Alexander BERRY: married.

199.  Bridget HALLERAN (O'HALLORAN, HOLLERAN).

218.  George LINSTEAD: born in Melton, Suffolk, England; married on 12 Jan 1754 in Saint Mary, Woodbridge, Suffolk, 
England.

219.  Mary LODER: born in Woodbridge, Suffolk, England.

220.  William GILES: married on 28 Jan 1759 in Saint Mary, Woodbridge, Suffolk, England.

221.  Joanna BLOWERS (BLEWERS).

230.  Charles FIRBANK: married.

232.  Joseph ALLEN: born on 4 Sep 1727 in E Windsor, Connecticut; married on 17 Jul 1755 in E Hartford Connecticut; died 
on 8 Oct 1808 in prob E Windsor, Connecticut.

233.  Lois BURNHAM: born on 23 Feb 1728 in E Hartford, Connecticut; died on 6 Dec 1805 in E Windsor, Connecticut.

234.  Simeon CHAPIN: born on 30 Aug 1739 in W Springfield, Massachusetts; married on 20 Aug 1765 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts; died on 20 May 1799 in prob Springfield, Massachusetts.

235.  Lucy DOOLITTLE: born on 15 Jul 1741 in Northfield, Massachusetts; died on 2 Sep 1824 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts.

236.  Daniel SIZER  Lt: born on 30 May 1734 in Middletown, Connecticut; married on 14 Mar 1754 in Middletown, 
Connecticut; died 6 Nov 1761 or 4 Nov 1760 in MIddletown, Middlesex, Connecticut.
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237.  Elizabeth MILLER: born on 27 Mar 1736 in Middletown, Connecticut.

238.  Simeon DEWOLF: born on 8 Mar 1719 in Guadeloupe, French Indies; married on 27 Aug 1741; died on 17 Jan 1762.

239.  Esther STRICKLAND: born on 4 Apr 1719 in Middletown, Connecticut; died on 21 May 1761.

240.  William RAYMOND: born on 31 Jul 1725 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts; married on 9 Oct 1745 in Bedford, 
Massachusetts; died on 2 Dec 1780 in Holden, Worcester, Massachusetts.

241.  Mercy DAVIS: born on 23 Jul 1725 in Bedford, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 4 Feb 1810 in Holden, Worcester, 
Massachusetts.

242.  Enoch KINGSLEY: born on 10 Oct 1730 in Windham Connecticut; married on 10 Feb 1760 in Shrewsbury, Worcester, 
Massachusetts.

243.  Sarah NOYES (MAYNARD): born on 8 Jan 1730/31 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

244.  Titus MORGAN: born on 17 Jul 1740 in W Springfield, Massachusetts; married on 19 May 1763 in Springfield, 
Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 28 Nov 1834 in W Springfield, Massachusetts.

245.  Sarah MORGAN: born on 18 Nov 1742 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 1 Dec 1819 in Springfield, 
Hampden, Massachusetts.

246.  Capt. Joseph DAY: born on 22 Nov 1745 in West Springfield, Massachusetts; married on 20 Nov 1771; died on 19 Mar 
1813 in W Springfield, Massachusetts.

247.  Azubah ADAMS: born on 30 Nov 1748 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 11 Dec 1786 in West 
Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

252.  Hezekiah WALKER: born on 24 Feb 1717 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 29 Jul 1747 in 
Shrewsbury, Massachusetts.

253.  Sarah PRESCOTT.

254.  William RAYMOND: Same as person number 240.

255.  Mercy DAVIS: Same as person number 241.

Ninth Generation
272.  Peter DEHAVEN: born in Muelheim, Germany; married on 24 Dec 1711; died on 23 May 1768.

273.  Sidonia (Elizabeth) LEVERING: born on 23 Apr 1691 in Muelheim, Germany; died about 1736.

288.  James THOMPSON: born on 12 Oct 1668 in Donard, Wickloe, Ireland; married in 1700 in Elsinboro, Salem, New 
Jersey; died in Mar 1711/12 in Elsinborough, Salem, New Jersey.

289.  Ann HOLLINGSWORTH: born on 28 Oct 1680 in Belliniscrannell, Segoe, Armagh, Ireland; died in Salem County, 
New Jersey.

290.  Daniel WORSELEY: born in New Castle County, DE; married.

291.  Sarah.

292.  John CHAMBERS  Yeoman: born in Acaster Selby, Yorkshire, England; married; died on 17 Oct 1730.

293.  Elizabeth AUSTWICK: born between 24 May 1650 and 24 May 1658 in Yorkshire, England.

294.  John MILLER: born poss 1663/1665 in from Grange, near Charlemont, Ireland; married; died on 11 Nov 1714 in New 
Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.

295.  Mary IGNEW: born 1st mo 1704 in Ireland; died in 1730 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.
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298.  John JACKSON: born on 26 Mar 1697; married on 4 May 1719.

299.  Jane SWAYNE: born on 29 May 1698 in East Hampstead, Berkshire, England.

300.  Robert JOHNSON: born in Radnor, Wales; married; died in 1732 in New Garden, Chester, Pennsylvania.

301.  Margaret BRAITHWAITE: born in Braithwaite, Cumberlandshire, England.

302.  Gayen MILLER: married on 20 Jun 1721; died in 1742.

303.  Margaret.

304.  John MILLER: Same as person number 294.

305.  Mary IGNEW: Same as person number 295.

306.  John CANE: born in from Bellyhagen mtg, ARmagh, Ireland; married.

307.  Ann.

312.  William WEBSTER: born in Scotland, poss Perth Amboy; married.

313.  Mary.

316.  Johannes KESTER: born on 12 Dec 1670 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany; married on 31 Oct 1692 in Abington MM, 
Abington TWP, Pennsylvania; died in 1708 in Germantown, Pennsylvania.

317.  Elizabeth CASSELL (KASSELL): born in 1672 in Kresheim, Germany; died after 1709 in prob Germantown, 
Pennsylvania.

318.  William KITCHEN: married in 1714/15 in Solebury, Bucks, Pennsylvania.

319.  Rebecca NORTON (WELLS).

352.  Cornelius DEHART: born in 1707/8 in Brooklyn, New York; married in in berks Co, Pennsylvania; died before 13 Jan 
1779 in berks Co, Pennsylvania.

353.  Maria Catherine.

354.  George Adam WEIDNER: born between 1700 and 1710 in Germany; married on 7 Aug 1780 in E. District TWP, 
Berks, Pennsylvania; died on 4 Sep 1780 in Eastern District TWP, Berks, Pennsylvania.

355.  Dorothea GREINER: born 1712/1720/1725 in Pfalz, Rhineland Palatinate, Germany; died from 17 Mar 1806 to 15 Aug 
1807 in Amity, Berks, Reading.

356.  Johann Heinrich HOERNER: born on 10 Jul 1709 in Dierbach, Bavaria; married on 25 Jan 1729 in Dierbach, Bavaria; 
died on 23 Aug 1785 in Amity, Berks, Pennsylvania.

357.  Anna Maria MOOCK: born in 1711 in Dierbach, Bavaria; died on 24 Mar 1784 in Amity, Berks, Pennsylvania.

364.  Elias WAGNER: married; died in 1754/55 in Exeter, Berks, Pennsylvania.

365.  Margaret.

366.  John Jacob NUSS: married about 1738 in Philadelphia Co, Pennsylvania; died on 20 Sep 1757 in Berks, Pennsylvania.

367.  Anna Maria REIHER: born on 5 Dec 1712 in Rohrbach, Germany; died on 10 Nov 1797 in Reading Berks, Pa.

394.  DUKE: married.

464.  Joseph ALLEN: born on 30 Jul 1704 in Enfield, Connecticut; married in 1723 in E Windsor, Connecticut; died on 11 
Jun 1777 in E Windsor, Connecticut.

465.  Mary HULET: born on 12 Jul 1703 in Concord Massachusetts; died on 28 Jun 1782 in E Windsor, Connecticut.
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466.  Michael BURNHAM  Capt: born on 30 May 1705 in Hartford, Connecticut; married on 15 Sep 1728 in Hartford, 
Connecticut; died on 30 Nov 1758 in Middletown, Connecticut.

467.  Lois WISE: born on 12 Jul 1703 in Middletown, Connecticut; died on 5 Mar 1749 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut.

468.  Japhet CHAPIN: born on 16 Mar 1697 in Springfield, Massachusetts; married on 26 May 1726 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts; died on 8 Feb 1786 in Chicopee, Massachusetts.

469.  Thankful DICKINSON: born on 11 Sep 1702 in prob Hatfield, Massachusetts; died on 17 Mar 1773 in prob Chicopee, 
Massachusetts.

470.  Benjamin DOOLITTLE  Rev.: born on 10 Jul 1695 in Wellingford; married on 14 Oct 1717 in New Haven, Hartford, 
Connecticut; died on 9 Jan 1748/49.

471.  Lydia TODD: born on 28 Jul 1699; died 16 Jun 1790 or 16 Jan 1792 in prob Chicopee, Massachusetts.

472.  ANthony DE JOZIER (SIZER): born in 1707 in Azores, Portugal; married on 10 May 1728 in Middletown, 
Connecticut; died on 21 Sep 1753 in Middletown, Connecticut.

473.  Sarah TRYON: born on 10 Jul 1704 in Middletown, Connecticut; died on 18 Mar 1774 in Middletown, Connecticut.

474.  Nathaniel MILLER: born on 23 Jun 1705 in Middletown, Connecticut; married on 8 Jan 1734/35 in MIddletown, 
Middlesex, Connecticut; died on 26 Sep 1736 in Middletown, Connecticut.

475.  Elizabeth WARD: born on 7 Nov 1712 in MIddletown, Middlesex, Connecticut; died on 28 May 1742.

476.  Charles DE WOLF: born in 1695 in Lyme, New London, Connecticut; married on 13 Mar 1717 in Guadaloupe, West 
Indies; died in Guadeloupe, French Indies.

477.  Margaret POTTER: born in 1717 in England.

478.  Jonah STRICKLAND: born on 2 Feb 1685 in Glastonbury or Middletown, Connecticut; married on 21 Jan 1711 in 
Middletown, Connecticut; died on 22 Feb 1776 in Chatham, Connecticut.

479.  Martha HUBBARD: born on 3 Jan 1692/93 in Middletown, Connecticut.

480.  Lt. Paul RAYMOND: born on 22 Jan 1695 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts; married on 28 Feb 1717 in Beverly, 
Essex, Massachusetts; died on 17 Apr 1759 in Bedford, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

481.  Tabitha BALCH: born in 1702 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts; died 1737 or after 1739/40 in Bedford, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts.

482.  Daniel DAVIS: born on 16 Mar 1673 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 27 Apr 1699 in Concord, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 11 Feb 1741 in Bedford, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

483.  Mary HUBBARD: born on 3 Apr 1682 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 2 Feb 1769 in Bedford, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts.

484.  John KINGSLEY: born 26 Feb 1695 or 2 Nov 1697 in Reheboth, Braintree, or Northhampton, Massachusetts; married 
on 25 Dec 1717 in Windham Connecticut or Braintree Massachusetts; died after 9 Feb 1754 in Windham, Connecticut.

485.  Elizabeth BASS: born on 5 Sep 1696 in Braintree, Norfolk, Massachusetts; died in Braintree, Norfolk, Massachusetts.

486.  Daniel NOYES  Lt.: born on 30 May 1698 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 25 Feb 1728/29 in 
Sudbury, Massachusetts; died on 29 Dec 1781 in Prob Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

487.  Sarah GOTT: born 24 Mar or Dec 1712 in Wenham, Massachusetts; died on 14 Mar 1757 in prob Sudbury, 
Massachusetts.

488.  Joseph MORGAN: born on 3 Dec 1702 in W Springfield, Massachusetts; married on 16 Jul 1735 in prob W 
Springfield, Massachusetts; died on 7 Nov 1773 in W Springfield, Massachusetts.

489.  Mary STEBBINS: born on 25 Jun 1713 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 7 Dec 1798 in W 
Springfield, Massachusetts.
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490.  Ebenezer MORGAN: born on 7 Mar 1692 in Springfield, Hampden, Ma; married on 20 Jun 1737 in Springfield, 
Hampden, Ma; died on 5 Mar 1784 in Springfield, Hampden, Ma.

491.  Sarah WARNER: born on 2 Feb 1709/10 in Springfield, Hampden, Ma; died on 8 Oct 1782 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Ma.

492.  Joseph DAY: born on 26 Jun 1703 in West Springfield, Massachusetts; married in Northfield, Franklin, Massachusetts; 
died on 4 Aug 1758 in W Springfield, Massachusetts.

493.  Elizabeth MATTOON: born on 1 Nov 1718; died on 30 Oct.

494.  Abraham ADAMS: born in from a UFO; married on 22 Dec 1744 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died before 
12 Mar 1762.

495.  Azubah ELY: born on 15 Mar 1719 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

504.  Thomas WALKER: born on 15 Aug 1689 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 6 Jun 1717.

505.  Elizabeth MAYNARD: born on 3 Jan 1692 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 13 Oct 1723.

506.  Ebenezer PRESCOTT: born on 6 Jul 1682 in Lancaster, Worcester, Massachusetts; married on 5 Dec 1711 in 
Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

507.  Ruth HOBART: born on 18 May 1678 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

Tenth Generation
544.  Evert INDERHOEVEN (INDERHOFFIN): born in 1660 in Muelheim, Germany; married.

545.  Elizabeth SCHIPBOWER: born about 1666 in Germany.

546.  John Wigard LEVERING: born in 1648/49 in GEmen, Westphalia, Germany; married in Apr 1674 in Westfullen, 
Gemen Borken, Germany; died on 2 Feb 1745 in Roxborough, Philadelphia.

547.  Magdalena BOEKERS (BAKER): born in 1650 in Leiden, Netherlands; died in 1717.

576.  John THOMPSON: born on 3 May 1635 in Kirkfenton, Yorkshire, England; married in 1665 in Donard, Co Wickloe, 
Ireland; died between 1710 and 1715 in Elsinborough, Salem, New Jersey.

577.  Jane HUMBLES: born in 1639 in Durham, England; died in 1676/77 in at sea.

578.  Valentine HOLLINGSWORTH: born in Jun 1632 in Belleniskrannell, Ireland; married on 12 Jun 1672 in Segoe, 
Armagh, Ireland; died in 1710 in Newark MM, Newcastle County, Delaware.

579.  Ann CALVERT: born in Nov 1650 in Killwain, near Hillbrough, Co Down, IReland.

584.  William CHAMBERS: born in Yorkshire; married.

586.  Philip AUSTWICK: born in Yorkshire; married.

588.  John MILLER: born in 1633 in Breckenbrough, Kerbywilk, Yorkshire, England; married.

589.  Ann CLIBBORN.

596.  Ephraim JACKSON: born in May 1658 in Macclesfield, Cheshire, England; married on 10 Feb 1695/96 in Concord 
Monthly Meeting, Chester, Pennsylvania; died on 11 Jan 1732/33 in Edgemont, Delaware, Pennsylvania.

597.  Rachel NEWLIN: born in 1674 in Mount Mellick, Leix, Ireland; died in 1742 in Edgemont, Delaware, Pennsylvania.

598.  Francis SWAYNE: born on 19 Feb 1665 in Binfield, Berkshire, England; married; died on 30 Sep 1721 in East 
Marlborough, Chester, Pennsylvania.
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599.  Elizabeth MILTON: born in 1697 in England.

604.  John MILLER: Same as person number 588.

605.  Ann CLIBBORN: Same as person number 589.

632.  Paulus KUESTER: born betw 1640 and 1646 in Kaldenkirchen; married on 16 Oct 1668 in Reformed Church, 
Kaldenkirchen, Germany; died in Feb 1707/8 in Germantown, Pennsylvania.

633.  Gertrude DOORS: born about 1645 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany; died on 23 Feb 1707 in Germantown, Pennsylvania.

634.  Johannes Peter CASSELL: born in 1631 in Kresheim, Germany; married in Kresheim, Germany.

635.  Mary.

704.  Elias Simon DEHART: born on 21 Mar 1677 in Brooklyn, New York; married about 1700 in Brooklyn, New York.

705.  Catherine (Catalinka) LANE (LANEN) (VAN PELT).

708.  Hans Adam Jr WEIDNER: born on 10 Jun 1688 in Gesselhardt, Germany; married; died in 1745 in Weidner 
Homestead, Oley TWP, Berks, Pennsylvania.

709.  Anna Marie HAASS: born in Germany.

710.  John Theodore GREINER: born in Germany; married; died in 1765.

711.  Dorothy (AVERSHEEN)(EMMERT): born between 1716 and 1722.

712.  Hans Gall HOERNER: born on 15 Nov 1665 in Barbelroth, Bavaria; married on 15 Apr 1692 in Dierbach, Bavaria; 
died in 1729 in prob Barbelroth, Bavaria.

713.  Juliana Margaretha KURZ: born about 1665 in Barbelroth, Bavaria.

714.  Valentine MOOCK: married.

732.  Peter NUSS: married.

733.  Anna Maria.

734.  Johann Michael REIHER: married.

735.  Anna Maria SEELAND.

928.  Samuel ALLEN: born on 5 Feb 1673 in Deerfield, Massachusetts; married on 29 May 1700 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut; died on 17 Feb 1735 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut.

929.  Hannah BURROUGHS: born in 1680 in Enfield, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 5 Mar 1772 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut.

930.  John HULIT: married on 13 Aug 1702 in Concord, Massachusetts.

931.  Hannah WHITAKER: born on 14 May 1669 in Watertown, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

932.  Richard BURNHAM: born between 1654 and 1659 in Hartford or Pondunk, Connecticut; married on 11 Jun 1680 in 
Hartford, Connecticut; died on 7 Oct 1744.

933.  Sarah HUMPHREY: born on 6 Mar 1658/59 in Simsbury or Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 28 Nov 1726.

934.  John WISE: married.

935.  Catherine.

936.  Thomas CHAPIN: born on 20 May 1671 in Milford, Connecticut; married on 15 Feb 1694 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts; died on 27 Aug 1755 in Springfield, Massachusetts.
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937.  Sarah WRIGHT: born on 8 May 1673 in Springfield, Massachusetts; died on 26 Jul 1770.

938.  Nathaniel DICKINSON: born on 7 May 1663 in Hatfield, Massachusetts; married in 1684 in Hadley, Massachusetts; 
died on 10 Oct 1751 in Hatfield, Massachusetts.

939.  Hepsibah GIBBS: born on 12 Jan 1664/65 in Hatfield, Connecticut; died on 26 Jun 1713 in Hatfield, Connecticut.

940.  John DOOLITTLE: born on 14 Jun 1655 in New Haven, Connecticut; married on 13 Feb 1682 in New Haven, 
Connecticut; died in Wallingford, Connecticut.

941.  Mary PECK: born on 4 Nov 1666 in New Haven, Connecticut; died on 1 Sep 1710 in Wallingford, Connecticut.

942.  Samuel TODD: born on 1 Jul 1672 in New Haven, Connecticut; married on 16 Sep 1698 in New Haven, Connecticut; 
died in Dec 1741 in New Haven, Connecticut.

943.  Susannah TUTTLE: born on 20 Feb 1679/80 in New Haven, Connecticut; died on 10 Oct 1737 in New Haven, 
Connecticut.

946.  Abell TRYON: born in 1682 in Middletown, Connecticut; married in 1703; died on 29 Jan 1761 in Middletown, 
Connecticut.

947.  Abiah HUNNEWELL: born in 1684 in Middletown, Connecticut; died on 30 Nov 1756 in Middletown, Connecticut.

948.  Joseph MILLER: born on 21 Aug 1670 in Middletown, Connecticut; married on 28 Nov 1701 in Middletown, 
Connecticut; died on 3 Mar 1717 in Middletown, Connecticut.

949.  Rebecca JOHNSON: born on 27 Jun 1680 in Middletown, Connecticut.

950.  Samuel WARD: born in 1679; married on 10 Aug 1710 in MIddletown, Middlesex, Connecticut.

951.  Elizabeth ADKINS (ATKINS): born on 11 Aug 1687 in MIddletown, Middlesex, Connecticut.

952.  Charles DE WOLF: born on 18 Sep 1673 in Glastonbury, Hartford, Connecticut; married in 1694 in Glastonbury, 
Hartford, Connecticut; died on 5 Dec 1731 in Middletown, Mdlsx, Connecticut.

953.  Prudence BECKWITH: born on 22 Aug 1676 in Lyme, New London, Connecticut; died on 16 Jun 1737 in 
Wethersfield, Hartford, Connecticut.

956.  John STRICKLAND: born on 14 Feb 1648 in Dedham, Massachusetts or Glastonbury, Connecticut; married on 1 Sep 
1676 in WEthersfeld, Connecticut.

957.  Esther SMITH: born in 1648 in O, Connecticut; died in WEthersfeld, Connecticut.

958.  Richard HUBBARD: born in Jul 1655 in Middletown, Connecticut; married on 31 Mar 1692; died on 30 Jul 1755 in 
Middletown, Ct.

959.  Martha CORNWELL: born on 30 Aug 1669 in Middletown, Connecticut.

960.  William RAYMOND: born in 1666 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts; married in 1687 in Beverly, Salem, 
Massachusetts; died on 29 Jan 1709 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts.

961.  Mary KETTLE (KETTEL): born on 5 Mar 1660 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts or Glouchester, MA; died Aft 
1694/1695 aft 1705.

962.  Freeborn BALCH: born 4 or 8/9/1660 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts; married; died on 12 Jun 1729 in Beverly, 
Essex, Massachusetts.

963.  Elizabeth FAIRFIELD: born on 9 Aug 1666 in Wenham, Massachusetts; died on 31 Jan 1737 in Beverly, Essex, 
Massachusetts.

964.  Samuel DAVIS: born 1635 or 7/11/1639 in Kent, England or Duxbury or Concord, Massachusetts; married on 11 Jan 
1665 in Lynn, Massachusetts; died Living on 15 Mar 1714.

965.  Mary MEADS (MEADDOWS) (MEDDOWES): born about 1639; died on 2 Oct 1710 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts.
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966.  Jonathan HUBBARD: born on 3 Jan 1658 in WEthersfeld, Connecticut; married on 15 Jan 1681 in Concord, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 15 Mar 1681/82 in Concord Massachusetts.

967.  Hannah RICE: born in 1658 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 9 Apr 1747 in Concord, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts.

968.  John KINGSLEY: born on 6 May 1665 in Reheboth, Bristol, Massachusetts; married on 1 Jul 1686 in Reheboth, 
Bristol,  Massachusetts; died on 17 May 1732 in Windham, Windham, Connecticut.

969.  Sarah SABIN: born on 10 Aug 1667 in Reheboth, Massachusetts; died on 9 Mar 1709 in Windham, Connecticut.

970.  John BASS: born on 26 Mar 1675 in Braintree, Massachusetts; married on 7 Mar 1695 in Braintree, Norfolk, 
Massachusetts; died on 10 Oct 1753 in Braintree, Massachusetts.

971.  Elizabeth NEALE: born on 28 Jun 1675 in Braintree, Massachusetts; died on 10 Dec 1715 in Scotland, Massachusetts.

972.  Joseph NOYES: born on 16 Aug 1663 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 20 Dec 1693 in Sudbury, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 16 Nov 1717 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

973.  Ruth HAYNES: born on 7 Apr 1668 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died 20 Dec 1693 or 20 May 1727 in 
Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

974.  Nathaniel GOTT: married on 28 Oct 1708 in Ipswich or Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts; died before 14 Aug 1727 in 
Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

975.  Sarah GILBERT: born in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts.

976.  Nathaniel MORGAN: born on 14 Jun 1671 in Springfield, Massachusetts; married on 19 Jan 1690/91 in Springfield, 
Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 30 Aug 1752 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

977.  Hannah BIRD: born about 1671 in Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 7 Jun 1751 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts.

978.  Benjamin STEBBINS: born on 23 Jan 1676 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusets; married on 8 May 1701 in 
Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 17 Oct 1748 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

979.  Martha BLACKMAN: born in 1676 in Stratford, Fairfield, Connecticut; died on 18 Aug 1746 in West Springfield, Ct.

980.  Nathaniel MORGAN: Same as person number 976.

981.  Hannah BIRD: Same as person number 977.

982.  Samuel WARNER: born on 14 Mar 1681 in Northfield, Franklin, Ma, Ma; married on 18 Nov 1702 in Springfield, 
Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 7 Aug 1758 in Will Proved.

983.  Sarah FIELD: born on 30 Jun 1683 in Hatfield, Hampshire, Ma, Ma; died on 30 Nov 1771.

984.  Major John DAY: born on 20 Sep 1673 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; married on 10 Mar 1697; died on 20 
Oct 1752 in W Springfield, Massachusetts.

985.  Mary (Mariah) (Marah) SMITH: born on 18 Dec 1677 in Hadley, Massachusetts; died on 28 Feb 1742 in W 
Springfield or Hadley, Massachusetts.

986.  Deacon Eleazer MATTOON: born on 1 Mar 1689/90 in Deerfield, Massachusetts; married; died in Feb 1767 in East 
Hadley, Massachusetts.

987.  Elizabeth BOLTWOOD: born on 12 Apr 1681; died in 1738.

990.  Joseph ELY: born on 9 Apr 1686 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; married on 24 Dec 1713 in 
Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 6 Jan 1770 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

991.  Margaret LEONARD: born in 1689; died on 3 Oct 1760 in West Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

1008.  William WALKER: born on 22 Jul 1666 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 6 May 1686 in Sudbury, 
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Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 3 Oct 1732.

1009.  Sarah GOODENOW: born 26 Feb 1663 or 2 Jul 1666 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 5 Jan 1665 in 
Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1010.  Zachary MAYNARD: born on 7 Jun 1647 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; married on 15 Jul 1678 in Sudbury, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 11 Feb 1724 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1011.  Hannah GOODRICH: born on 3 Feb 1659 in WEthersfeld, Connecticut; died on 30 Jul 1719 in Sudbury, 
Massachusetts.

1012.  John PRESCOTT: married on 11 Nov 1668 in Lancaster, Worcester, Massachusetts.

1013.  Sarah HAYWARD: born on 19 Mar 1644/45 in Sowerby, Halifax, Yorkshire, England.

1014.  Rev. Gershom HOBART: born in Dec 1645 in Hingham, Plymouth, Massachusetts; married on 26 Apr 1675 in 
Dedham, Norfolk, Massachusetts; died on 18 Dec 1707 in Groton, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1015.  Sarah ALDIS: born on 9 Jun 1652 in Dedham, Norfolk, Massachusetts; died on 14 Apr 1712 in Groton, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts.

Eleventh Generation
1092.  Rosier LEVERING: born about 1600 in Leiden, Netherlands; married in Gemen, Westphalia, Prussia; died in Gemen, 
Westphalia, Prussia.

1093.  Elizabeth VANDEWALLE: born in 1626.

1152.  Thomas THOMPSON: born between 1610 and 1617 in Kirkfenton, Yorkshire, England; married in 1634 in 
Yorkshire, England.

1153.  Elizabeth.

1154.  Thomas HUMBLES: born in 1617 in from Co Durham, England; married.

1156.  Henry HOLLINGSWORTH: born in Belliniscrannell, Parish Segoe, Armagh, Ireland; married.

1157.  Catherine CORNISH: born in Belliniscrannell, Segoe, Armagh, Ireland; died after 1632.

1158.  Thomas CALVERT: born in 1617 in Lygasory, near Lurgan, Armagh, Ireland; married on 11 Sep 1647 in Ireland.

1159.  Jane GLASFORD.

1178.  William CLIBBORN: married on 9 May 1622 in Cockfield, Durham, England.

1179.  Margaret COATS.

1194.  Nicholas NEWLIN: born in 1625; married; died in May 1699.

1195.  Elizabeth PAGGOTT: born about 1625.

1196.  William SWAYNE: born in òf Ockingham, Liberty of Wilts, Berkshire, England; married; died in 1693.

1264.  Aret Arnold KUESTER: born about 1606 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany; married on 13 Oct 1629 in Kaldenkirchen, 
Germany; died on 24 Nov 1679 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany.

1265.  Catharine VON HAREN.

1266.  Theiss (Matthias) DOORS: born on 18 Sep 1614 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany; married about 1640 in Kaldenkirchen, 
Germany; died after 1663 in Kaldkirchen, Germany.

1267.  Agnes (Neess) (Hillekrin) OP DEN GRAEFF: born about 1614 in Crefeld, Germany; died about 1691 in 
Kaldenkirchen, Germany.
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1408.  Simon Aertszen DEHART: born on 11 Oct 1643 in Nieuwkoop, South Holland; married before 1670 in Brooklyn, New 
York; died after 1704.

1409.  Geertji CORNELISSEN.

1410.  Gysbert Thyssen LANE: married in 1672 in Long Island, New York.

1411.  Jannetje LAMBERTS (SMITH).

1416.  Hans ADam Sr. WEIDNER: born in Geisselhardt, Germany; married on 23 Aug 1675 in Geisselhardt, Germany.

1417.  Catharina HERRLINGER.

1424.  Hans Ludwic HORNER: born est abt 1640 in Bavaria; married on 26 Nov 1661 in Dierbach, Bavaria.

1425.  Anna Apollonia KEHRT: born about 1641 in prob Dierbach, Bavaria.

1426.  Johan Michael KURZ: married.

1427.  A. Maria.

1856.  John ALLEN: born between 1638 and 1645 in Connecticut; married on 16 Dec 1669 in N, Massachusetts; died on 18 
Sep 1675 in Deerfield, Massachusetts.

1857.  Mary HANNUM: born on 5 Apr 1650 in Windsor, Connecticut; died on 10 May 1704 in Northampton, Massachusetts.

1858.  John BURROUGHS: born between 1651 and 1653 in England; married about 1679; died on 25 May 1693 in Enfield, 
Hartford, Connecticut.

1859.  Hannah: born between 1655 and 1658 in Roxbury, Suffolk, Massachusetts; died on 8 Sep 1729 in Enfield, Hartford, 
Connecticut.

1862.  John WHITAKER: born on 27 Jun 1641 in Skipton, Yorkshire, England; married in Apr 1660 in Cambridge, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts; died after 1689.

1863.  Elizabeth LINSFIELD: born on 5 May 1644 in Fittleworth, Sussex, England; died on 8 Jan 1707 in Concord, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1864.  Thomas BURNHAM: born in 1617 in Herefordshire, England; married in 1639/40 in Hartford, Connecticut; died on 
24 Jun 1688 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut.

1865.  Anna WRIGHT: born in 1620 in Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut; died after 17 Sep 1705 in Hartford, Connecticut.

1866.  Michael HUMPHREY: born between 1625 and 1630 in England, Simsbury or Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut; 
married on 14 Oct 1647 in Windsor, Connecticut; died on 9 Mar 1695 in Simsbury, Connecticut.

1867.  Priscilla GRANT: born on 14 Sep 1626 in Windsor, Connecticut.

1872.  Japhet CHAPIN: married on 22 Jul 1664 in Springfield, Massachusetts; died on 20 Feb 1712 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts.

1873.  Abelenah (Abilenah) COOLEY: born in Milford, Connecticut; died on 17 Nov 1716 in Springfield, Massachusetts.

1874.  Abel WRIGHT  Lt: born on 10 Jan 1631 in England; married on 1 Dec 1659 in Hartford, Connecticut; died on 29 Oct 
1725 in Springfield, Massachusetts.

1875.  Martha KITCHEREL: born on 4 Jan 1645 in Hartford, Connecticut; died on 19 Oct 1708 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts.

1876.  Nathaniel DICKINSON: born 18 Mar 1626/1627 (1644)(Aug 1643) in Wethersfield, Connecticut; married before 25 
Dec 1663 in Stratford, Connecticut; died on 11 Oct 1710 in Hatfield, Massachusetts.

1877.  Hannah BEARDSLEY: born in 1642 in Hartford, Connecticut; died on 23 Feb 1679 in Hatfield, Massachusetts.
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1878.  Samuel GIBBS: born in 1635 in Windsor, Connecticut; married on 15 Apr 1664 in Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut; 
died on 8 Feb 1719 in Windsor, Connecticut.

1879.  Hepsibah DIBBLE: born on 25 Dec 1642 in Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 22 Feb 1698 in Windsor, 
Hartford, Connecticut.

1880.  Abraham DOOLITTLE: married in 1645/46; died on 11 Aug 1690 in Wallingford, Connecticut.

1881.  Joan ALLEN (ALLING): born on 12 Oct 1617 in Kempston, B, England; died before 1663 in New Haven, 
Connecticut.

1882.  John PECK: married on 3 Nov 1664 in New Haven, Connecticut; died in 1724 in Wallingford, Connecticut.

1883.  Mary MOSS: born on 11 Apr 1647 in New Haven, Connecticut; died on 16 Nov 1725 in Wallingford, Connecticut.

1884.  Samuel TODD: born on 26 Apr 1645 in O, Connecticut; married on 26 Nov 1668 in New Haven, Connecticut; died in 
Apr 1714 in New Haven, Connecticut.

1885.  Mary BRADLEY: born on 30 Apr 1653 in New Haven, Connecticut; died on 26 Sep 1724 in New Haven, 
Connecticut.

1886.  Joseph TUTTLE: born on 22 Nov 1640 in New Hven, Connecticut; married on 2 May 1667 in New Haven, 
Connecticut; died in Sep 1690 in East Haven, Connecticut.

1887.  Hannah MUNSON: born on 11 Jun 1648 in New Haven, Connecticut; died on 30 Nov 1695 in Guilford, Connecticut.

1892.  William Jr TRYON: born in 1645 in Bibury, Gloucester, England; married; died on 12 Oct 1711 in Wethersfeld, 
Hartford, Connecticut.

1893.  Rebecca: born about 1647 in WEthersfeld, Connecticut.

1894.  John HONNEWELL (HONNIWILL): born on 3 Feb 1662 in Darlington, Devonshire, England; married.

1895.  Elizabeth HARRIS: born on 22 Mar 1659 in Middletown, Massachusetts; died in 1700.

1896.  Thomas MILLER: born on 7 Nov 1609 in Bishop's Stortford, England; married on 6 Jun 1666 in Middletown, 
Connecticut; died on 11 Aug 1680 in Middletown, Connecticut.

1897.  SArah NETTLETON: born on 23 Aug 1697 in Branford, Connecticut; died on 20 Mar 1728 in Middletown, 
Connecticut.

1898.  Nathaniel JOHNSON: born on 1 May 1647 in Roxbury, Massachusetts; married on 29 Apr 1667 in Roxbury, 
Massachusetts; died on 14 Feb 1698/99 in Woodstock, Windham, Connecticut.

1899.  Mary SMITH: born on 28 Feb 1643 in Dorchester, Massachusetts; died on 6 Mar 1732 in Woodstock, Connecticut.

1900.  John WARD: born between 1637 and 1639 in England; married on 18 Apr 1664; died in 1684.

1901.  Mary HARRIS: born on 9 Jul 1645 in MIddletown, Middlesex, Connecticut; died in 1721.

1902.  Josiah ADKINS (ATKINS): born about 1630 in Hartford, Connecticut; married on 8 Oct 1673 in Middletown, 
Connecticut; died on 12 Sep 1690.

1903.  Elizabeth WHITMORE (WETMORE, WETMER): born in 1648 in Middletown, Connecticut; died on 12 Sep 1700 
in Middletown, Connecticut.

1904.  Edward Nathan DEWOLF: born in 1646 in Guilford, Connecticut; married between 1664 and 1670 in Lyme, 
Connecticut; died on 24 Mar 1712 in Lyme, New London, Connecticut.

1905.  Alice (Rebecca) TINKER: born in 1650 in Hartford, Connecticut.

1906.  Matthew (Mathew) BECKWITH: born between 1637 and 1645 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut; married in 1666 in 
, Connecticut; died on 4 Jun 1727 in Lyme, New London, Connecticut.

1907.  Elizabeth GRISWOLD: born about 1645 in Guilford, Middlesex, Connecticut; died before 1691.
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1912.  Thwait STRICKLAND: born Abt 1625/ ca 1646 in Glastonbury, Connecticut; married in 1646 in Dedham, 
Massachusetts; died before 21 Jun 1670 in Hartford, Ct.

1913.  Elizabeth SHEPHARD: born in 1627 in England; died after 5 Feb 1683/84 in prob Wethersfield, Connecticut.

1914.  Richard SMITH: born about 1617; married in W, Connecticut; died in Jun 1690 in W, Connecticut.

1915.  Mary WEED: born in 1618; died on 7 May 1704 in Glastonbury, Connecticut.

1916.  George HUBBARD: born 1601/1614/1620/1633 in England; married in 1639/40 in Hartford, Connecticut; died on 18 
Mar 1684 in Middletown, Connecticut.

1917.  Elizabeth WATTS: born in 1617/18; died on 6 Dec 1702 in Middletown, Connecticut.

1918.  John CORNWELL: born in Apr 1640 in Hartford, Connecticut; married on 8 Jun 1665 in Middletown, 
Massachusetts; died on 2 Nov 1707 in Middletown, Connecticut.

1919.  Martha PECK: born between 1641 and 1646 in Hartford, Connecticut; died on 1 Mar 1708 in Middletown, 
Connecticut.

1920.  Capt. William RAYMOND: born on 11 May 1637 in St.John's, Glastonbury, Somerset, England; married between 
1660 and 1666 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts; died on 29 Jan 1709 in Beverly, Massachusetts.

1921.  Hannah BISHOP: born on 12 Apr 1646 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts; died in 1738 in Beverly, Essex, 
Massachusetts.

1922.  John KETTEL: born about 1621 in England; married; died on 12 Oct 1685 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts.

1923.  Elizabeth ALLEN: born in Sep 1634 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts; died in 1712 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts.

1924.  Benjamin BALCH: born in 1628 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts; married in 1650 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts; 
died on 31 Jan 1715 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts.

1925.  Sarah GARDNER: born in 1630/31 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts; died on 15 Apr 1686 in Beverly, Essex, 
Massachusetts.

1926.  Walter FAIRFIELD: born on 21 Dec 1631 in England; married on 28 Dec 1654 in Reading, Massachusetts; died on 20 
Jul 1723 in Wenham, Massachusetts.

1927.  Sarah SKIPPER: born in 1639 in Lynn, Massachusetts; died on 18 Dec 1710 in Wenham, Massachusetts.

1928.  Dolor DAVIS: born around 1590 in Kent, England; married on 29 Mar 1624 in East Farleigh, Kent, England; died in 
Jun 1673 in Barnstable, Massachusetts.

1929.  Margery WILLARD: died before 16 Feb 1667 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1930.  Philip MEADOWS: born about 1614 in Lynn, Massachusetts; married in Apr 1641 in Lynn, Massachusetts.

1931.  Elizabeth IGGLEDEN: born on 20 Jan 1620/21 in Biddenden, Kent, England.

1932.  John HUBBARD: born in 1630 in England; married in 1648 in Concord, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1933.  Mary Sheafe MERRIAM: born in 1625 in Hadlow, Kent, England; died on 8 Mar 1721 in Hatfield, Massachusetts.

1934.  Samuel RICE: married on 18 Nov 1655 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 25 Feb 1685 in Marlboro, 
Massachusetts.

1935.  Elizabeth KING: born in 1635 in Shaftesbury, Dorset, England.

1936.  Edward (Eldad) KINGSLEY: born between 1638 and 1642 in Dorchester, Suffolk, Massachusetts; married on 9 May 
1662 in PRovidence, RI; died on 28 Aug 1670 in Swansea, Bristol, Massachusetts.

1937.  Mehitable MOWRY: born about 1646.
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1938.  Samuel SABIN  Sgt.: born about 1640/41 in Reheboth, Bristol, Massachusetts; married on 20 Jan 1663 in Reheboth, 
Massachusetts; died on 23 Sep 1699 in Reheboth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

1939.  Mary BILLINGTON: born in 1640 in Plymouth, Massachusetts; died in 1699 in Reheboth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

1940.  Thomas BASS: born in 1635 in Roxbury, Massachusetts; married on 4 Oct 1660 in Medfield, Massachusetts; died on 9 
Jan 1719 in Braintree, Massachusetts.

1941.  Sarah WOOD: born on 10 Oct 1642 in Roxbury, Norfolk, Massachusetts; died on 29 Dec 1678 in Braintree, Norfolk, 
Massachusetts.

1942.  Henry NEALE: born in 1617 in Castle, Fennington, England; married on 19 Feb 1655/56 in Braintree, Massachusetts; 
died on 16 Oct 1688 in Braintree, Norfolk,  Massachusetts.

1943.  Hannay PRAY: born in 1634 in Kittery, York, ME; died in Braintree, Massachusetts.

1944.  Deacon Joseph NOYES: born on 15 Oct 1637 in Newbury, Essex, England; married on 12 Nov 1662 in Sudbury, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 16 Nov 1717 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1945.  Mary DARVILL: born on 10 May 1642 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 24 Sep 1677 in Sudbury, 
Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1946.  Deacon John HAYNES (HAINES): born in 1620/21 in Sutton Mandeville, Wiltshire, England; married on 13 Oct 
1642 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 29 Mar 1697 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

1947.  Dorothy NOYES: born between 1621 and 1626 in Foxcotte, Hampshire, England; died on 8 Apr 1715 in Sudbury, 
Middlesex, England.

1948.  Charles GOTT: born on 7 Aug 1662 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts; married before 1682 in Wenham, Essex, 
Massachusetts; died on 11 Feb 1708 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts.

1949.  Elizabeth WARNER: born on 3 Jun 1666 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts.

1950.  Deacon John GILBERT: born in 1656/57 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts; married on 27 Sep 1677 in Ipswhich, 
Essex, Massachusetts; died on 17 Mar 1722/23 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts.

1951.  Elizabeth KILLAM: born about 1657 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts; died on 17 Mar 1722/23 in Ipswich, Essex, 
Massachusetts.

1952.  Miles MORGAN: born about 1615/16 in Bristol, Gloucester, England; married 15 Feb 1668/1669 or 1669/1670 in 
Saybrook, Middlesex, Connecticut (Springfield Massachusetts); died on 28 May 1699 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts.

1953.  Elizabeth BLISS: born 1637 (1640) in Braintree, Essex, England / prob Hartford Connecticut; died 2 Oct 1683 (Bef 
1684) at age 44.

1954.  James BIRD: born about 1637 in Hartford, Connecticut; married 1659 or later; died in 1708.

1955.  Rebecca.

1956.  Joseph STEBBINS: born on 24 Oct 1652 in Springfield, Hampd., Ma; married on 27 Nov 1673 in Springfield, 
Hampden, Massachusets; died on 15 Oct 1728 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusets.

1957.  Sarah DORCHESTER: born on 16 Oct 1652 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 18 Aug 1746 in 
Springfield, Hampden, Massachusets.

1958.  James BLACKMAN: born about 1624 in , Stratford, Fairfield, Connecticut; married in 1667 in Milford, New Haven, 
Connecticut; died on 18 Jul 1689 in fairfield, Fairfield, Connecticut.

1959.  Miriam Or Meriam WHEELER: born on 28 Mar 1647 in New Haven, New Haven, Connecticut; died on 4 Oct 1693 
in Wd.

1964.  Isaac WARNER: born about 1645; married on 31 May 1666 in Hadley, Hampshire, Ma; died in 1691 in Deerfield, 
Frankland, Mass.
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1965.  Sarah BOLTWOOD: born on 9 Nov 1649 in , Hadley, Hampshire, Massachusetts; died on 14 Jul 1726 in , 
Massachusetts.

1966.  Samuel FIELD: born in 1651 in , Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut; married on 9 Aug 1676 in , Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts; died on 13 Jul 1697 in ., Hatfield, Hampshire, Massachusetts.

1967.  Sarah GILBERT: born on 19 Feb 1656 in , Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 4 Feb 1712 in , Boston, 
Suffolk, Massachusetts.

1968.  Thomas DAY: born about 1638 in Hartford, Hartford, Ct; married on 27 Oct 1659 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts; died in 1711 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

1969.  Sarah COOPER: born in 1640 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 21 Nov 1726 in Springfield, Berkshire, 
Massachusetts.

1970.  John SMITH: born in 1637 in Wethersfield, Hartford, Connecticut; married on 12 Nov 1663 in Hadley, Hampshire, 
Massachusetts; died on 30 May 1676 in hatfield, Hampshire, Massachusetts.

1971.  Mary PARTRIDGE.

1972.  Philip MATTOON: born in 1655 in Scotland; married on 10 Sep 1677 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died 
on 30 Dec 1696 in Deerfield, Massachusetts.

1973.  Sarah HAWKS: born on 29 Sep 1657 in Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 15 Sep 1751 in Deerfield, 
Massachusetts.

1974.  Samuel BOLTWOOD: born on 16 Apr 1648 in Hadley, Massachusetts; married in 1670/71 in Hadley, Massachusetts; 
died on 29 Feb 1704 in Hadley, Massachusetts.

1975.  Sarah LEWIS: born in 1652 in Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 10 Aug 1722 in Hadley, Hampshire, 
Massachusetts.

1980.  Deacon Joseph ELY: born on 20 Aug 1663 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; married on 9 Jul 1685 in Prob 
Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 28 Apr 1755 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut.

1981.  Mary RILEY: born on 2 Jun 1665 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 19 May 1736 in West Springfield, 
Hampden, Massachusetts.

1982.  Benjamin LEONARD: born on 5 Sep 1654 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; married on 9 Feb 1679/80 in 
Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 21 Dec 1724 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

1983.  Sarah SCOTT: born on 19 Oct 1663; died on 2 Dec 1751 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

2016.  Thomas WALKER: born in 1643 in Boston, Massachusetts; married about 1660; died in 1697 in Sudbury, 
Massachusetts.

2017.  Mary STONE: born on 22 Mar 1644.

2018.  John GOODENOW: born in 1635 in Dunhead, Wiltshire, England; married on 19 Sep 1656 in Sudbury, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts; died on 6 Aug 1721.

2019.  Mary AXTELL: born on 25 Sep 1639 in Berkhamstead, Hampshire, England; died on 14 Apr 1704 in Sudbury, 
Middlesex, England.

2020.  John MAYNARD: born about 1610 in England; married on 16 Jun 1646 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died 
on 10 Dec 1672 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

2021.  Mary (AXTELL).

2022.  John GOODRICH: born in 1620 in St. James, Bury St. Edmonds, Suffolk, England; married in 1645 in Wethersfield, 
H, Connecticut; died on 6 Apr 1660 in WEthersfeld, Connecticut.

2023.  Elizabeth EDWARDS: born in 1623 in Wethersfeld, H, Connecticut; died on 5 Jul 1670 in Wethersfeld, H, Ct.

2024.  John PRESCOTT: born in 1604/5 in Standish, Lancashire, England; married on 24 Jan 1629 in Wigan, Lancashire, 
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England; died on 20 Dec 1681 in Lancaster, Massachusetts.

2025.  Mary GAWKROGER (PLATT): born on 15 May 1607 in Halifax, Yorkshire; died in 1674 in Lancaster, 
Massachusetts.

2028.  Peter HOBART: married on 12 Oct 1628 in Covehithe, Suffolk, England; died on 20 Jan 1678/79 in Hingham, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.

2029.  Rebecca IBROOK: died in Dec 1645 in Hingham, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

2030.  John ALDIS: born on 26 Feb 1627/28 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; married on 27 Sep 1650 in Dedham, 
Massachusetts; died on 21 Dec 1700 in Dedham, Massachusetts.

2031.  Sarah ELIOT: born on 25 Jan 1629 in Nasing, Essex, England; died on 12 Nov 1686 in Dedham, Massachusetts.

Twelfth Generation
2314.  Henry CORNISH: married.

2316.  John CALVERT: born in from Moorsham, Yorkshire, England; married.

2318.  Hugh GLASFORD: born in Stranmillis, near Belfast, Antrim, Ireland; married in Near Belfast, Antrim, Ireland.

2319.  Margaret.

2356.  Richard CLIBBORN: married on 20 Nov 1593 in Hamsterly, Durham, England.

2357.  Elizabeth HODGHSON.

2528.  Johannes KUSTERS: born in 1576 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany; married in 1598 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany; died on 
8 Apr 1650 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany.

2529.  WALBURGIS.

2530.  Dr. Cristopher VON HAREN: married.

2532.  Peter DOORS: born on 9 Dec 1609 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany; married; died on 28 Dec 1638 in Kaldenkirchen, 
Germany.

2533.  Lysgen GRIETES.

2534.  Herman OP DEN GRAEFF: born on 26 Nov 1585 in Aldekerk, Germany; married on 16 Aug 1605 in Aldekerk, 
Germany; died on 27 Dec 1642 in Krefeld, Germany.

2535.  Gritje PLETJES: born on 26 Nov 1588 in Kempen, Holland.

2816.  Aert Symonsz DE HART: born in 1607 in Nieukoop, South HOlland; married on 18 Dec 1639 in Nieuwkoop, 
Holland.

2817.  Gerritiizen STOFFLES: born in a widow of Tiel.

2820.  Mattys Janszen Lanen VAN PELT: married.

2821.  Adriaen LAMBERTS (SMITH).

2822.  Adriean LAMBERTS (SMITH): married.

2832.  Caspar WEIDNER: born in Mainhardt, Germany; married.

2834.  Martin HERRLINGER: married.

2848.  Hans HOERNER: born about 1620 in Dottenheim, near Uffenheim, Bavaria; married.
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2850.  Stephan KEHRT: born in prob dierback, Bavaria; married.

3712.  Samuel ALLEN: born between 1596 and 1598 in Chelmsford, Essex, England; married about 1630.

3713.  Ann: born about 1608; died on 13 Nov 1687 in Northampton, Hampshire, Massachusetts.

3714.  William HANNUM: born in 1603 in Dorchester, Dorset, England; married between 1643 and 1645 in Dorchester, N, 
Massachusetts; died on 1 Jun 1677 in Northampton, Hampshire, Massachusetts.

3715.  Honor CAPEN: born in 1616 in Dorchester, Dorset, England; died in 1679/80 in Westfield, Massachusetts.

3724.  Robert WHITAKER: born about 1594 in Skipton, Yorkshire, England; married on 12 Dec 1619 in Skipton, 
Yorkshire, England.

3725.  Ann WRIGHT: born about 1598 in Skipton, Yorkshire, England.

3726.  Jonathan LINSFIELD: married on 17 Feb 1634 in West Chittingham, Sussex, England.

3727.  Mary SEARLE.

3730.  John WRIGHT: born in Kelvedon Hall, Kelvedon, Essex, England; married.

3732.  Michael HUMPHREY: married on 4 Jul 1615 in Bridport, Dorset, England; died before 24 Jan 1648/49 in England.

3733.  Martha PRIDE.

3734.  Mathew GRANT: born on 27 Oct 1601 in Devonshire, England; married 1620 or 11/16/1625 in prob Devonshire, 
England.

3735.  Priscilla GREY: born on 27 Feb 1600/1 in Devonshire, England; died on 27 Apr 1644 in Windsor, Connecticut.

3744.  Samuel CHAPIN  Deacon: born in 1598 in Paignton, Devonshire, ENgland; married on 9 Feb 1623 in Paignton, 
Devonshire, ENgland; died on 11 Nov 1675 in Chicopee, Massachusetts.

3745.  Cicely PENNEY: born on 27 Feb 1601 in Paignton, Devonshire, ENgland; died on 8 Feb 1642 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts.

3746.  Samuel COLEY: born in 1615; married on 14 Feb 1640 in Milford, New Haven, Connecticut; died on 17 Aug 1684 in 
Milford, Litchfield, Connecticut.

3747.  Ann PRUDEN: born on 8 Feb 1617 in Kingswalden, Hertsfordshire, England; died on 23 Aug 1684 in Milford, 
Litchfield, Connecticut.

3748.  Edward WRIGHT: born about 1600 in Leverton, Lincoln, England; married; died about Jul 1636 in Leverton, 
Lincoln, England.

3749.  Agnes KEALE.

3750.  Samuel KETCHERAL: born in 1619 in Rolvenden, Kent, England; married in 1643 in Hartford, Hartford, 
Connecticut; died on 9 Jun 1651 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut.

3751.  Martha CHAPMAN: born on 7 Apr 1616 in Digswell, Hertsford, England; died on 17 Dec 1662 in Springfield, 
Massachusetts.

3752.  Deacon Nathaniel DICKINSON: born 3 May 1601 (1600) in Billingborough, Lincolnshire (Ely, Cambridge), 
England; married on 27 Nov 1623 in Billingsley, Lincolnshire, England; died on 16 Jun 1676 in Hadley, Massachusetts.

3753.  Anna GULL (WIDOW): born between 1603 and 1608 in in or near Billingborough, Lincolnshire, England; died in 
Hadley, Massachusetts.

3754.  William BEARDSLEY: born between 1602 and 1605 in England; married on 26 Jun 1630 in Ilkeston, Derby, 
ENgland; died on 6 Jul 1661 in Connecticut.

3755.  Mary HARVEY (HARVIE): born on 5 Jun 1605; died about 6 Jul 1661.
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3756.  Giles GIBBS: born about 1602 in St. Sidwell, Exeter, Devonshire, England; married on 13 Apr 1629 in St. Sidwell, 
Exeter, Devonshire, England; died on 2 May 1641 in Windsor, Connecticut.

3757.  Katherine CARWITHE.

3758.  Thomas DIBBLE: born in 1613 in Weymouth, S, England; married; died on 17 Oct 1700 in Windsor, Connecticut.

3759.  Mary GRANT: died on 14 May 1681 in Windsor, Hartford, Ct.

3760.  Edward DOOLITTLE: married on 28 May 1609 in old Swinford, Worcestershire, England.

3761.  Elizabeth BAKER.

3762.  James ALLEN: born on 1 Jan 1586/87 in Kempston, Bedford, England; married on 11 Feb 1611 in Kempston, B, 
England.

3763.  Margaret COPPIN (CHOPPIN): born in 1590 in Kempstead, B, England.

3764.  Deacon William PECK: born between 1601 and 1604 in London, ENgland; married in 1622 in London, ENgland; died 
on 14 Oct 1694 in New Haven, Connecticut.

3765.  Elizabeth: born in 1608 in London, ENgland; died on 5 Dec 1683 in Lyme, New London, Connecticut.

3766.  John MOSS: married on 1 Jan in New Haven, Connecticut; died on 31 Mar 1707 in Wallingford, Connecticut.

3767.  Abigail CHARLES: born in 1606 in New Haven.

3768.  Christopher TODD: married in 1636 in O, Connecticut; died on 23 Apr 1686 in New Haven, Connecticut.

3769.  Grace MIDDLEBROOK: born in Hold Mills, Yorkshire, England; died on 23 Apr 1686 in New Haven, Connecticut.

3770.  William BRADLEY: born on 4 Sep 1619 in Essex, England; married on 18 Feb 1645 in Springfield, Massachusetts; 
died on 29 May 1691 in New Haven, Connecticut.

3771.  Alice PRICHARD: born about 1624/25 in prob England; died in 1692 in New Haven, Connecticut.

3772.  William TUTTLE: born on 24 Dec 1607 in Ringstead, N, England; married in 1629/30; died on 16 Jun 1673.

3773.  Elizabeth: born in 1613; died on 30 Dec 1684.

3774.  Captain Thomas MUNSON: born on 13 Sep 1612 in Rattlesden, Suffolk, ENgland; married on 13 Dec 1638 in New 
Haven, Connecticut; died on 7 May 1685 in New Haven Connecticut.

3775.  Joanna MEW: born in 1611 in Stembury, Hampshire, England; died on 13 Dec 1678 in New Haven, Connecticut.

3784.  William Sr. TRYON: born about 1595 in Bilbary, Gloucester, England; married.

3785.  Rebecca: born about 1608 in Bibury, Gloucester, England.

3790.  Daniel HARRIS: born in 1615 in Gloucester, England; married in 1648/49 in Massachusetts; died in 1701 in New 
Haven, Connecticut.

3791.  Mary WELD: born on 11 Nov 1627 in Essex, Massachusetts; died on 15 Sep 1711 in Middletown, Connecticut.

3792.  John MILLER: born in 1560; married on 21 Nov 1585 in Stortford, Hertsford, England; died on 11 Oct 1633 in 
Stortford, Hertsford, England.

3793.  Mary PYLSTON: born about 1564 in Stortford, Herstford, England; died on 6 Apr 1621 in Bishops, Stortford, 
Hertsford, England.

3794.  Samuel NETTLETON: born in 1620 in Branford, Connecticut; married in 1636; died on 29 Oct 1656 in Fairfield, 
Connecticut.

3795.  Maria Mary: born about 1622; died on 29 Oct 1658 in Branford, Connecticut.
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3796.  Capt. Isaac JOHNSON  [capt]: born in Herne Hill (Roxb, London, England (Ma); married on 20 Jan 1636/37 in 
Roxbury, Massachusetts; died on 19 Dec 1675 in Gt. Swamp Fight, Old Village , Wickford Near, North Kingston.

3797.  Elizabeth PORTER: born about Feb 1609/10 in prob Ware, Hertfordshire, England; died on 13 Aug 1683 in Roxbury, 
Massachusetts.

3798.  Lawrence SMITH: born about 1610 in Rochdale, Lancs, England; married on 17 Dec 1633 in Rochdale, Lancs, 
England; died on 3 Oct 1665 in Dorchester, Suffolk, Massachusetts.

3799.  Mary CLEGG: born in 1614 in Rochdale, Lancs, England; died on 11 Jun 1683 in Dorchester, Massachusetts.

3800.  Andrew WARD: born about 1603 in England; married before 1628 in England; died in 1658/59 in Fairfield, 
Connecticut.

3801.  Hester SHERMAN: died in 1665/66 in Fairfield, Connecticut.

3802.  William HARRIS: born in 1619 in Hatherup, Gloucester, England; married between 1641 and 1648 in Middletown, 
Connecticut or Ipswich or Wethersfeld, Massachusetts.; died on 17 May 1714 in Middletown, Connecticut.

3803.  Edith BLIGH: born in 1620 in Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 5 Aug 1685 in Middletown, Connecticut.

3806.  Thomas WHITMORE (WETMORE)  Deacon: born in 1615 in England; married on 11 Dec 1645 in Hartford, 
Connecticut; died on 11 Dec 1681 in Middletown, Connecticut.

3807.  Sarah HALL: born in 1622 in Kent, England; died on 7 Dec 1669 in Middletown, Connecticut.

3808.  Balthazar DEWOLF: born 1620/1621 or 1623 in poss Sagan, Silesia, Germany or England; married about 1645 in 
Guilford, Connecticut; died in 1696 in Lyme, New London, Connecticut.

3809.  Alice PECK: born in 1625 in London, ENgland; died in 1687 in Lyme, Connecticut.

3810.  John TINKER: married.

3811.  Alice.

3812.  Matthew (Mathew) BECKWITH: born on 22 Sep 1610 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, England; married; died on 21 Oct 
1680 in New London, New London, Connecticut.

3813.  Elizabeth (Mary) LYNDE: born in 1625 in New London, New London, Connecticut; died in 1682.

3814.  Mathew GRISWOLD: married.

3824.  John STRICKLAND: born about 1600 in County Westmoreland, England; married before 1622 in County 
Westmoreland, England; died in 1672 in Jamaica, Long Island, New York.

3825.  Jane THWAITES: died before 2 Mar 1663.

3826.  Edward SHEPPARD: born in 1600 in England; married; died in 1679/80 in Cambridge, Massachusetts.

3827.  Violet CHARNOLD.

3828.  Richard SMITH: born in 1589; married; died about 1616 in Connecticut?.

3829.  Rebecca BUSWELL: born in 1593; died in Wethersfield, Connecticut.

3832.  George HUBBARD: born about 1594 in England; married in 1627; died in Jan 1683 in New Haven, Connecticut.

3833.  Mary BISHOP: born about 1633; died on 14 Sep 1675 in Guilford, Connecticut.

3834.  Richard WATTS: born in 1584 in England; married; died in 1654/55 in Hartford, Connecticut.

3835.  Elizabeth: born about 1592; died after 28 Feb 1665/66 in Hartford, Connecticut.

3836.  William CORNWELL (CORNELL): born on 25 May 1609 in TErling, England; married in 1639; died on 21 Feb 
1678.
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3837.  Mary: born in 1618 in O, Connecticut or Middletown, CT.

3838.  Paul PECK: born 1608/1617/1622 in Essex, England; married in 1631 in Hartford, Connecticut; died on 23 Dec 1695 
in Hartford, Connecticut.

3839.  Martha (Hannah) HALE: born on 16 Dec 1618 in Wethersfield, Connecticut; died on 25 Jun 1695 in Hartford, Ct.

3840.  George RAYMOND (RAIMENT): born Abt 1599/ ca 1580 in Glastonbury, Somerset, England; married; died 26 June 
1651 age 70 in Glastonbury, Somerset, England.

3841.  Mary: born about 1584.

3842.  Edward BISHOP: born in 1620 in England; married in Chelmsford; died in 1646 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts.

3843.  Hannah MOORE: born on 29 Dec 1644 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts; died in 1680 in Salem, Essex, 
Massachusetts.

3846.  William ALLEN: born about 1602 in Mancester, Lancashire England; married about 1633 in Salem, Essex, 
Massachusetts; died on 30 Jan 1679 in Mancester, Essex, Massachusetts.

3847.  Elizabeth BRADLEY: born about 1603 in England; died in Mancester, Essex, Massachusetts.

3848.  John BALCH: born in 1579 in Bridgewater, Somerset, England; married; died on 25 Jun 1648 in Beverly, Essex, 
Massachusetts.

3849.  Margery LOVELL (LOVETT) (LEVITT): born in 1581; died in 1682 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts.

3850.  Thomas GARDNER: born in 1591/92 in Weymouth, Dorsetshire, England; married; died on 29 Dec 1674 in Salem, 
Essex, Massachusetts.

3851.  Margaret FRIER.

3852.  John FAIRFIELD: born in 1610 in England; married on 7 Jun 1632; died on 22 Dec 1646 in Wenham, Massachusetts.

3853.  Elizabeth KNIGHT: born on 16 Apr 1615 in Salem, Massachusetts.

3854.  William SKEPPER  Rev.: married on 17 Jan 1639 in Boston, Massachusetts; died between 1640 and 1650 in Boston, 
Massachusetts.

3855.  Sarah FISHER: born on 11 May 1617 in Boston, Lincolnshire, England.

3858.  Richard WILLARD: married on 28 Sep 1601 in Westgate, Margate,  Kent, England; died on 20 Feb 1616 in 
Horsemonden, Kent, England.

3859.  Margarie HUMPHRIE: born in 1575 in Horsemonden, Kent, England; died about 11 Dec 1608 in Horsmonden, Kent, 
England.

3862.  Stephen IGGLEDEN: married on 13 Jan 1606/7 in Tenderden, Kent, England; died in 1624.

3863.  Sarah HAFFENDEN.

3864.  George HUBBARD: Same as person number 3832.

3865.  Mary BISHOP: Same as person number 3833.

3866.  William MERRIAM: born on 21 May 1564 in Hadlow or Tudeley, Kent; married; died on 27 Nov 1635 in Hadlow, 
Kent.

3867.  Sarah BURGESS: born in 1559 in Goudhurst, Kent, England; died in Hadlowe, Kent, ENgland.

3868.  Edmund RICE  Deacon: born about 1594 in Suffolk, ENgland; married on 15 Oct 1618 in Bury St Edmunds St Mary, 
Suffolk, England; died on 3 May 1663 in Marlboro, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

3869.  Thomazine FROST: died on 13 Jun 1654 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.
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3870.  Thomas KING: born about 1605 in Dorsetshire, England; married in Dorset, England; died on 3 May 1676 in 
Marlboro, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

3871.  Anne TYCE: born about 1608 in Dorsetshire, England; died on 24 Dec 1642 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

3872.  John KINGSLEY: born 16 Mar or 7 Sep 1614 in O, Massachusetts; married after 1640; died on 9 Jan 1679 in 
Reheboth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

3873.  Alice THATCHER (JONES): born between 1608 and 1614 in England.

3874.  Roger MOWRY (MOWERY): born about 1612 in England; married By 1637 in Roxbury, Massachusetts; died on 5 
Jan 1667 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts or Providence, Providence, RI.

3875.  Mary Johnson MOWRY: died on 29 Jan 1679 in Rehoboth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

3876.  William SABIN: born on 11 Oct 1609 in Tichfield, H, England; married in 1640 in Reheboth, Massachusetts; died on 
17 Jul 1687 in Reheboth, Massachusetts.

3877.  Mary WRIGHT: born in 1620 in Saugus, Middlesex, Ma; died on 27 Sep 1660 in Reheboth, Massachusetts.

3878.  Francis BILLINGTON: born between 1606 and 1609 in England; married on 16 Jul 1634 in Plymouth, 
Massachusetts; died on 13 Dec 1684 in Middleborough, Massachusetts.

3879.  Christian (PENN) EATON: born in 1606 in Plymouth, Massachusetts; died in Jul 1684 in Middleborough, 
Massachusetts.

3880.  Samuel BASS: born on 4 May 1600 in Safron Walden, Essex, England; married on 25 Apr 1625 in Saffron, Walden, 
England; died on 30 Dec 1694 in Braintree, Massachusetts.

3881.  Anne SAVILLE: born in 1600 in Saffron Walden, Essex, England; died on 5 Sep 1693 in Braintree, Massachusetts.

3882.  Nicholas WOOD: born on 6 Jun 1595 in Colchester, Essex, England; married on 10 Jul 1639 in Medfield, Norfolk, 
Mass.; died on 7 Feb 1669 in Sherborn, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

3883.  Mary PIDGE: born on 3 Jul 1614 in Saffron Walden, Essex, England; died on 19 Feb 1663 in Roxbury, Suffolk, 
Massachusetts.

3886.  Quinton PRAY: born in 1595 in Yorkshire, England; married in Kittery, York, ME; died on 17 Jun 1667 in Lynn, 
Essex, Massachusetts.

3887.  Joan (Joanna): born about 1559 in Yorkshire, England; died in 1665 in Lynn, Massachusetts.

3888.  Rev. James NOYES: born in 1608; married about 1633 in England; died on 21 Oct 1656 in Newbury, Massachusetts.

3889.  Sarah BROWNE: born in Southampton, Massachusetts; died 13 (7) 1691.

3890.  Robert DARVILLE: born about 1616 in England; married about 1642 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts; died on 
26 Feb 1661 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

3891.  Hester (Esther): born about 1618 in England; died on 4 Feb 1661 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

3892.  Walter HAYNES (HAINES): born on 24 Feb 1564 in Sutton Mandeville, Wiltshire, England; married between 1612 
and 1616 in prob in, W, England; died on 14 Feb 1665 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

3893.  Elizabeth GOURD: born in 1585 in Shaftesbury, O, England; died on 15 Jun 1659 in Sudbury, Middlesex, 
Massachusetts.

3894.  Peter of Sudbury NOYES: born in 1590 in Foxcotte, Hampshire, England; married in Weyhill, Hampshire, England; 
died on 23 Sep 1657 in Sudbury, Massachusetts.

3895.  Elizabeth: born in 1594 in England.

3896.  Charles GOTT: married on 22 Dec 1659 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts; died in 1708.
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3897.  Sarah DENNIS: died on 8 Aug 1665.

3898.  John WARNER: born about 1642; married on 20 Apr 1665 in Ipswhich, Essex, Massachusetts; died on 10 Apr 1712 in 
Ipswhich, Essex, Massachusetts.

3899.  Hannah BATCHELDOR: died 10 Mar 1688 at 44 in Beverly, Essex, Massachusetts.

3900.  Humphrey GILBERT: born about 1615/16 in Compton Parish, Devonshire, England; married about 1632 in Salem, 
Essex, Massachusetts; died on 14 Feb 1657/58 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts.

3901.  Elizabeth BLACK: born about 1632 in Salem, Essex; died before 29 Mar 1693.

3902.  Corporal Daniel KILLAM: married in Oct 1648; died on 21 Mar 1699 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts.

3903.  Mary SAFFORD: born about 1628 in Dennington, Suffolk, England.

3904.  Sir (?) William MORGAN: born in 1560 in Tredigar, Monmouthshire, Wales, UK; married in 1606 in Llandaff, 
Glamorgan, Wales; died on 19 Jan 1629 in Bristol, Gloucester, Wales.

3905.  Elizabeth: born in 1583 in Tredigar, Monmouthshire, Wales; died in Jan 1638 in Bristol, Gloucester, England.

3906.  Thomas BLISS: born about 1590 in Gloucestershire, England; married on 18 Oct 1621 in St. Nicholas, Gloucester, 
England; died in 1649 in Reheboth, Massachusetts.

3907.  Margaret HULINS: born on 15 Jul 1595 in Rodborough, Gloucestershire, England; died in 1684.

3908.  Thomas BIRD: born about 1595 in prob Essex County, England; married about 1615; died before 10 Aug 1662 in 
Hartford, Connecticut.

3909.  Mary.

3912.  Lt. Thomas STEBBINS: born in 1619/20 in , Bocking, Essex, England; married on 16 Nov 1645 in Springfield, 
Hampden, Ma; died on 15 Sep 1683 in Springfield, Hampshire Co, Mass, Massachusetts.

3913.  Hannah WRIGHT: born in Aug 1626 in Springfield, Hampden, Mass.; died on 16 Oct 1666 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Ma.

3914.  Anthony DORCHESTER: born in 1619 in Springfield, Hampden, Mass; married on 2 Jan 1651 in Hartford, Hartford, 
Connecticut; died on 28 Aug 1683 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

3915.  Martha CHAPMAN: Same as person number 3751.

3916.  Adam Aaron BLAKEMAN: born on 10 Jun 1596 in Grosall, Stratford, England; married in 1681 in Grosall, 
Stratford, England; died on 7 Sep 1665 in Stratford, Fairfield, Connecticut.

3917.  Jane WHEELER: born in 1660 in , Stratford Le Bow, Middlesex, England; died in 1673/74 in , Stratford, Fairfield, 
Ct.

3918.  Moses WHEELER: born in 1598 in , Stratford Le Bow, Middlesex, England; married before 1642 in New Haven Co., 
Connecticut; died on 15 Jan 1689 in Stratford, Fairfield, Connecticut.

3919.  Miriam HAWLEY: born in 1620 in Stratford, Frfld, Conn.; died on 20 Mar 1690 in Stratford, Fairfield, Connecticut.

3928.  Andrew WARNER: born in 1594/95 in Great Waltham, Essex, England; married on 5 Oct 1624 in Thaxted, Essex, 
England; died on 18 Dec 1684 in Hadley, Hampshire, Massachusetts.

3929.  Mary HUMPHREY: born on 13 Feb 1600/1 in Great Waltham, Essex, England; died about 1648.

3930.  Robert BOLTWOOD: born in 1620 in Hadley, Hampshire, Ma; married in 1653 in Hadley, Hampshire, Mass; died on 
6 Apr 1684 in Hadley, Hamps., Ma.

3931.  Mary GERNOR: born in 1626 in , Northfield, Franklin, Mass.; died on 19 Sep 1672 in Hadley, Hamps., Ma.

3932.  Zachariah FIELD: born in 1596 in East Ardsley, Bradford, West Riding, Yorkshire, England; married in 1641 in 
Hartford, Hartford, Ct; died on 30 Jun 1666 in hatfield, Hampshire, Massachusetts.
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3933.  Mary STANLEY: born in 1598 in , Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut; died in 1670 in , Hatfield, Hampshire, 
Massachusetts.

3934.  Thomas GILBERT: born on 16 Feb 1611/12 in Berry, Pomeroy, Devonshire, England; married on 31 Jul 1655 in prob 
Springfield, Massachusetts; died on 5 Jun 1662 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

3935.  Catherine CHAPIN: born before 6 Apr 1630 in Paignton, Baker, Devonshire, England; died on 4 Feb 1712 in 
Springfield, Massachusetts.

3936.  Robert DAY: born in 1604/5 in Ipswich, Suffolk, England; married on 16 Oct 1648 in Stanshead Abbot, Herford, 
England; died on 16 Oct 1648 in Hartford, Hartford, Ct.

3937.  Editha STEBBINS: born in 1613 in Woodham, Essex, England; died on 24 Oct 1688 in Hartford, Hartford, Ct.

3938.  Lt. Thomas COOPER: born about 1617 in England; married about 1641 in Springfield, Hamden, Massachusetts; died 
on 5 Oct 1675 in Springfield, Hamden, Massachusetts.

3939.  Sarah SLYE: born in Oct 1615 in Lapworth Parish, Warwickshire, England; died on 8 May 1688 in Springfield, 
Hamden, Massachusetts.

3940.  Lt. Samuel SMITH: born in 1602 in Ipswich, Suffolk, England; married on 6 Oct 1624 in St. Margaret, Whatfield, 
Suffolk, England; died in Dec 1680 in Hadley, Hampshire, Massachusetts.

3941.  Elizabeth CHILEAB: born in England.

3942.  William PARTRIDGE: born on 10 Dec 1622 in Berwick-on-Tweed,Northumberland,England; married on 12 Dec 
1644 in Hartford, Connecticut; died on 27 Jun 1668 in Hadley,Hampshire,Massachusetts.

3943.  Mary SMITH: born in 1625 in England; died on 20 Jul 1680 in Hadley,Hampshire,Massachusetts.

3946.  Sgt. John HAWKS: born about 1617 in England; married; died on 30 Jun 1662 in Hadley, Massachusetts.

3947.  Elizabeth BROWNE: died on 20 Sep 1689 in Windsor, Hartford, Connecticut.

3948.  Robert BOLTWOOD: Same as person number 3930.

3949.  Mary GERNOR: Same as person number 3931.

3950.  William LEWIS: born on 19 Aug 1620 in Llandough, Glamorgan, Wales; married on 19 Aug 1644 in Hadley, 
Hampshire, Massachusetts; died on 18 Aug 1690 in Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut.

3951.  Mary HOPKINS: born between 1620 and 1623 in Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 22 Dec 1671 in 
Farmington, Hartford, Connecticut.

3960.  Samuel ELY: born in Cambridge or Hartford, Connecticut; married on 28 Oct 1659 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts; died on 19 Mar 1691/92 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts.

3961.  Mary DAY ELY: born about 1641 in Hartford, Hartford, Ct; died on 17 Oct 1725 in Hatfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts.

3962.  John RILEY: married.

3963.  Margaret.

3964.  John LEONARD: born about 1615 in Pontypool, Monmouth, England; married on 12 Nov 1640 in Springfield, 
Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 24 Feb 1675/76 in Agawam River, Hampden, Massachusetts.

3965.  Sarah HEALD.

3966.  John SCOTT: married on 20 Jul 1659 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts; died on 2 Jan 1690 in Suffield.

3967.  Sarah BLISS: born in 1634/35 in Hartford, Hartford, Connecticut; died on 27 Sep 1705 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts.
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4032.  Thomas WALKER: born about 1614 in England; married about 1642; died on 11 Aug 1659 in Boston, Massachusetts.

4033.  Anne (Hannah): born about 1618 in England; died in 1675/76 in London, ENgland.

4034.  Daniel STONE: born on 15 Aug 1620 in Nayland, Suffolk, England; married in 1643 in Cambridge, Massachusetts; 
died on 20 Mar 1686 in Boston, Massachusetts.

4035.  Mary: born in 1620; died on 8 Aug 1685 in Boston, Massachusetts.

4036.  Edmund GOODENOW: born between 1610 and 1612 in Dunhead, Wiltshire, England; married about 1630; died on 5 
Apr 1688.

4037.  Anne BARRY: born in 1608 in Dunhead, Wiltshire, England; died on 9 Mar 1675.

4038.  Thomas AXTELL: born on 26 Jan 1619 in Berkhamstead, Hertfordshire, England; married about 1637/38 in 
Berkhamstead, Hertfordshire, England; died on 8 Mar 1646 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

4039.  Mary.

4044.  John GOODRICH: born in 1587 in Bury, Suffolk, England; married on 7 Aug 1615 in Wethersfeld, Ct; died on 19 
Apr 1632 in Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, England.

4045.  Margerie HOWE: born on 1 Sep 1588; died on 21 Apr 1632 in Suffolk, ENgland.

4046.  Thomas EDWARDS: born in 1621 in Wetherfield, Connecticut; married before 1622 in England; died on 27 Jul 1683 
in Wethersfeld Connecticut.

4056.  Edmund HOBART: born on 11 Jan 1573 in Snoring Magna Parish, Norfolk, England; married on 1 Sep 1600 in 
Hingham, Norfolk, England; died on 8 Mar 1644/45 in Hingham, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

4057.  Margaret DEWEY: born in 1574 in Wymondham, Norfolk, England; died on 23 Jun 1641 in Hingham, Norfolk, 
England.

4060.  Deacon Nathan ALDIS: married about 1622 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; died on 15 Mar 1676 in Dedham, 
Massachusetts.

4061.  Mary: born in 1593.

4062.  Philip ELIOT: married on 20 Oct 1624 in St. Andrews by the Wardrobe, London, England; died on 22 Jun 1657 in 
Roxbury, Massachusetts.

4063.  Elizabeth SYBTHORPE: born about 1601 in Little Halingbury of Nasing, Essex, England.

Thirteenth Generation
4712.  CLIBBORN: married.

5056.  Reiner KUSTERS: born about 1542 in Kaldenkirchen, Germany; married; died on 3 Jul 1616 in Kaldenkirchen, 
Germany.

5068.  Abraham GRAEFF: born in Aldekerk; married.

5070.  Pletjes DRIESSEN: born about 1550 in prob Kempen, Holland; married.

5071.  Alet GO BELS: died on 7 Jan 1640.

5632.  William DEHART: born in possibly from France; married.

7424.  ALLEN: married.

7430.  Bernard CAPEN: born in 1562 in Dorchester, D, England; married on 31 May 1596 in Dorchester, Dorset, England; 
died on 8 Nov 1638 in Dedham, Massachusetts.
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7431.  Joan PURCHASE: born on 4 Apr 1578 in Dorchester, Dorset, England; died on 26 Mar 1653 in Dorchester, Dorset, 
England.

7460.  Nathaniel WRIGHT: born of London; married.

7468.  John GRANT: born on 16 May 1573 in Roxby, Yorkshire, England; married on 7 Jul 1600 in Devonshire, England.

7469.  Alice TURBERVILLE: born in 1577 in Woolbridge, Devonshire, England; died on 31 May 1640.

7488.  John CHAPIN: born before 5 Oct 1566 in Totnes, Exeter, Devonshire, England; married on 14 Sep 1590 in Paignton, 
Devonshire, ENgland; died on 3 Jun 1600 in at sea.

7489.  Phillipe EASTON: born about 1569 in Paignton, Devonshire, ENgland; died about 20 Jan 1614/15 in England.

7490.  Henry PENNY: born between 1618 and 1628 in Paignton, Devonshire, ENgland; married on 10 Jul 1589 in St 
Andrews, Plymouth, Massachusetts; died before 18 May 1630 in Paignton, Devonshire, ENgland.

7491.  Jane: born in 1573 in Paignton, Devonshire, ENgland; died on 29 Oct 1637 in Paignton, Devonshire, ENgland.

7494.  Rev. James PRUDDEN: born in 1591 in Kings Walden, Hertsford, England; married on 7 Apr 1608 in Kings Walden, 
H, England; died in Aug 1648 in Milford, New Haven, Connecticut.

7495.  Sibil MITCHELL: born in 1593 in Kings Walden, Hertsford, England; died on 27 May 1618 in Kings Walden, 
Herfordshire, England.

7500.  Joseph KETCHERALL: born in 1587 in Sandwick, Kent, England; married.

7502.  Simon CHAPMAN: born in Digswell, hertfordshire, England; married about 1611 in Digswell, Hertford, England.

7503.  Mary: born in 1590 in Digswell, Hertford, England.

7504.  John DICKINSON: born on 14 Dec 1564 in Billingborough, Lincolnshire, England; married; died on 19 Apr 1637 in 
Billingborough, Lincolnshire, England.

7505.  Elizabeth: died on 30 Aug 1609 in Billingborough, Lincolnshire, England.

7508.  William BEARDSLEY: born in 1579 in Ashton, L, England; married in Stratford, Avon, W, England; died in 
England.

7510.  Richard HARVIE: born about 1579 in Ilkeston, Derby, ENgland; married.

7511.  Ellen ELLIOTT: born in Ilkeston, Derby, ENgland.

7516.  Robert DIBBLE: born in 1587 in England; married; died in 1666 in Windsor, Connecticut.

7518.  Mathew GRANT: Same as person number 3734.

7519.  Priscilla GREY: Same as person number 3735.

7520.  Humfrey DOOLITTLE: born about 1554 in prob Kidderminster, Worcestershire, England; married about 1584 in 
Kidderminster, Worcestershire, England.

7521.  Anne.

7524.  John ALLEN: born about 1558 in Kempstead, B, England; married; died on 3 Apr 1626 in Kempston, Bedford, 
England.

7532.  John MOSS: born in 1582 in Mancester, L, England; married about 1603.

7536.  Mr. William TODD: married on 22 May 1614 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, England; died on 8 May 1617 in Pontefract, 
Yorkshire, England.

7537.  Katherine WARD: born on 29 Nov 1596 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, England.

7538.  Michael MIDDLEBROOK: born about 1594; married.
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7540.  Daniell BRADLEY: born on 26 Jan 1589 in Bingley, ENgland; married; died on 27 Nov 1641 in Bingley, ENgland.

7541.  Elizabeth ATKINSON: born in 1583 in West Riding, Yorkshire, England; died before 1634.

7542.  Roger PRICHARD: born in 1600; married; died on 26 Jan 1670/71 in Milford, Connecticut.

7543.  Frances: born about 1602 in Milford, Connecticut; died on 9 Mar 1651 in Springfield, Massachusetts.

7544.  Simon (Symon) TUTTLE: born in 1560 in Ringstead, Northamptonshire, England; married Abt 1592 (6 Apr 1612).

7545.  Isabel WELLS: born in 1565 in Ringstead, N, England; died about 1635.

7546.  Edward MATHEWS: born in 1592 in Exeter, Devonshire, England; married on 6 Apr 1612; died on 6 Apr 1612.

7547.  Elizabeth NASHE: born on 5 Jul 1592.

7548.  John MUNSON: born on 24 Oct 1511 in Suffolk, ENgland; married; died on 26 Nov 1650.

7549.  Elizabeth: born about 1575 in Rattlesden, Suffolk, ENgland; died on 3 Jan 1634/35 in Rattlesden, Suffolk, ENgland.

7580.  Thomas HARRIS: born in 1580/81 in Hatherup, Gloucester, England; married in Gloucester, England; died about 1632 
in Charlestown, Massachusetts.

7581.  Elizabeth HILLS: born in 1577/78 in Gloucester, England; died on 16 Feb 1670 in Charlestown, Massachusetts.

7582.  Joseph WELD  Capt: born on 7 Apr 1599 in Sudbury, Suffolk, ENgland; married on 11 Oct 1620 in Sudbury, Suffolk, 
ENgland; died on 7 Oct 1646 in Roxbury, Massachusetts.

7583.  Elizabeth SHATSWELL: born in 1600 in Suffolk, ENgland.

7586.  William PYLSTON: married.

7587.  Joan WYLLEY.

7588.  Robert NETTLETON: born in 1579 in England; married about 1616.

7589.  Hannah: born in 1583.

7592.  John JOHNSON: born By 1588 in prob Hertfordshire, England; married on 21 Sep 1613 in Ware, Hertfordshire, 
England; died on 30 Sep 1659 in Roxbury, Suffolk, Massachusetts.

7593.  Mary HEATH: born on 19 Jun 1600 in from Nazeing, Essex, England; died in 1655 in Roxbury, Massachusetts.

7594.  Edward PORTER: born in 1587; married on 17 Apr 1612 in England; died on 28 Jul 1677 in Roxbury, 
Massachusetts.

7595.  Elizabeth (Rhoda): born in 1591 in Roxbury, Massachusetts.

7596.  John SMITH: born in 1595 in England; married in Dorchester, Massachusetts; died in 1648 in PRovidence, RI.

7597.  Dorothy: born about 1600 in Dorchester, Massachusetts.

7602.  Edmund SHERMAN: married.

7604.  Thomas HARRIS: Same as person number 7580.

7605.  Elizabeth HILLS: Same as person number 7581.

7612.  Thomas WETMORE: born in 1594; married before 1614; died in 1660.

7613.  Hannah: born in 1594.

7614.  John HALL  Capt: born on 15 Jun 1584 in Kent, England; married in England; died on 26 May 1673 in Middletown, 
Connecticut.
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7615.  Esther: born in 1590.

7618.  Deacon William PECK: Same as person number 3764.

7619.  Elizabeth: Same as person number 3765.

7624.  Thomas BECKWITH: born in 1584 in Kirby Hill, Yorkshire, England; married.

7625.  Anne DYNLEY: born in 1588 in , County York, England.

7652.  John SHEPHARD: born in 1584 in Near London, England; married.

7653.  Rebecca WALLER: born in 1588.

7666.  John BISHOP: born in 1590 in England; married; died in Feb 1661 in Guilford, Connecticut.

7667.  Anne.

7668.  Richard WATTS: born in 1558; married.

7669.  Agnes MACKWORTH: born in 1562.

7672.  William CORNWALL: born on 14 Oct 1562; married on 26 Sep 1592.

7673.  Margery HAYWARDE: born in 1561.

7678.  Thomas HALE: born in 1575 in Walton-At-Stone, Hertford, ENgland; married on 19 Oct 1601 in Walton-At-Stone, 
Hertford, ENgland; died on 19 Oct 1630 in Walton-At-Stone, Hertford, ENgland.

7679.  Joan KIRBY: born in 1580 in O, England; died on 29 Oct 1640 in Hertford, England.

7680.  Robert RAYMOND (RAIMENT): born about 1550 in Charlton Mackrel, Somerset, England; married on 3 Nov 1597 
in Charlton Mackerell, Someret, England; died in Jun 1605 in Charlton Mackrel, Somerset, England.

7681.  Agnes HILLARY.

7696.  George BALCH: born in 1536 in Bridgewater, Somerset, England; married.

7700.  Thomas GARDNER: born about 1579 in Dorcester, Dorset, England; married; died in 1635 in Oxfordshire, England.

7701.  Elizabeth WHITE: born in 1578 in England; died after 29 Mar 1648.

7702.  Francis FRIER: married.

7706.  Walter KNIGHT: born between 1585 and 1589 in Staplegrove, S, England; married in 1610 in Duxbury, 
Massachusetts; died after 1653 in Boston, Massachusetts.

7707.  Elizabeth: born in 1589; died on 16 Apr 1634 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts.

7708.  Edward SKEPPER: born in 1552 in East Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England; married on 11 Apr 1592 in Boston, 
Lincolnshire, England.

7709.  Mary ROBINSON: born in Boston, Lincolnshire, England; died after 1630.

7710.  Richard FISHER: born in 1573 in Boston, Lincolnshire, England; married on 10 May 1597 in Boston, Lincolnshire, 
England.

7711.  Ann WHITE: born in 1576 in Boston, Lincolnshire, England.

7716.  Symon WILLARDE: born in 1530 in prob Horsmonden, Kent, England; married about 1560 in Horsmonden, Kent, 
England; died in Feb 1585.

7717.  Elizabeth.
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7718.  Raynold HUMPHRIE: born in Horsmonden, Kent, England; married.

7724.  Stephen IGGLEDEN: married; died in 1605.

7725.  Dennice.

7734.  James BURGES: born in 1584; married.

7738.  Edward FROST: born in 1560/61 in Stanstead, Suffolk, England; married on 26 Jul 1585 in Glemsford, Suffolk, 
England.

7739.  Thomasine BELGRAVE: died on 13 Jun 1653 in Sudbury, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

7740.  Thomas KING: born in 1580 in Shaftesbury, Dorset, England; married.

7741.  Sarah Susan: born in 1580.

7744.  John KINGSLEY: born in 1579/80 in Hampshire, England; married; died in 1639.

7745.  Katharine BUTLER: born about 1579 in England.

7748.  Thomas MOWRY: born on 5 Apr 1578 in England; married.

7749.  Elizabeth: born about 1588 in England.

7750.  John JOHNSON: Same as person number 7592.

7751.  Mary HEATH: Same as person number 7593.

7752.  Samuel SABIN: born in 1589 in England; married; died in Hampshire, England.

7753.  Elizabeth: born in 1591 in England.

7754.  Richard WRIGHT: born c 1598 in Stepney, M, England; married on 8 Jan 1625 in Saugus, Essex, Massachusetts; died 
about 1644 in Massachusetts?.

7755.  Margaret: born about 1599; died Roxbury,S,MA.

7756.  John BILLINGTON: born between 1580 and 1590 in England; married; died on 1 Sep 1630 in New Plymouth, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.

7757.  Ellen (Eleanor or Helen): born in 1587; died after 1638.

7758.  George PENN: born in 1583; married.

7759.  Elizabeth.

7760.  Benjamin BASS: born in 1580 in Saffron, Walden, En England; married about 1600 in Saffron, Walden, England.

7761.  Mary: born about 1580.

7762.  William SAVILLE: born about 1580 in Saffron Walden, Essex, England; married in 1600 in Saffron, Walden, 
England.

7763.  Hannah: born about 1580 in Saffron Walden, Essex, England.

7764.  Richard WOOD: born about 1578 in Colchester, Essex, England; married in 1597 in Cornwall, England.

7765.  Margaret.

7766.  Thomas PIDGE (PIGGY): born on 18 May 1575 in Newport Ponds, Essex, England; married on 9 Aug 1596 in 
Medfield, Massachusetts; died on 30 Oct 1643 in Saffron Walden, Essex, England.

7767.  Cathy: born about 1575 in Medfield, Massachusetts.
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7776.  William NOYES  Rev: born in Cholderton, Wilts, England; married.

7777.  Anne STEPHEN: born about 1568 in England; died before 27 Apr 1658 in England.

7778.  Joseph BROWNE  Mr.: born in Southampton.; married.

7780.  John DARVILL: born about 1590 in England; married.

7784.  John HAYNES: born in 1550 in Sherbourne, D, England; married on 2 Nov 1575 in St Mary's, Sherbourne, England; 
died in 1654 in Hartford, H, Connecticut.

7785.  Alice LAMBERT: born in 1554 in Semley, W, ENgland; died on 2 Mar 1620 in will, Semley, C, England.

7788.  Thomas NOYES: born about 1563 in Weyhill, Hampshire, England; married; died in 1627 in Charlton, Andover 
Parish, King's Enham, England.

7789.  Dorothy BLAKE.

7792.  Charles GOTT: married on 30 Oct 1625 in St Andrew the Gr, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, England; died on 23 Jan 
1667/68 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts.

7793.  Gift PALMER: born about 1616; died on 18 Aug 1665 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts.

7794.  Edward DENNIS: born in Boston, Massachusetts; married.

7795.  Sarah.

7796.  Daniel WARNER: born about 1617/18 in Boxted, Essex,England; married on 2 Jun 1641; died on 9 Sep 1688 in 
Ipswhich, Essex, Massachusetts.

7797.  Elizabeth DENNE: born about 1619 in England; died on 1 Nov 1659 in Ipswhich, Essex, Massachusetts.

7798.  John BATCHELDOR: born about 1610 in Canterbury, Kent, England; married bet 1641 and 1668 in prob Salem, 
Essex, Massachusetts; died on 13 Sep 1675 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts.

7799.  Elizabeth HERRICK: born between 1606 and 1625; died on 10 Sep 1675 in Salem, Ipswich, Massachusetts.

7802.  John BLACK: born about 1591; married; died on 16 Mar 1674/75 in Salem, Essex, Massachusetts.

7803.  Susannah.

7804.  Austin KILLAM: married; died on 5 Jun 1667 in Wenham, Essex, Massachusetts.

7805.  Alice: died on 18 Jul 1667.

7806.  Thomas SAFFORD: born in Ipswich, Suffolk, England; married about 1631 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts; died on 
20 Feb 1666/67 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts.

7807.  Elizabeth SUTTON: born between 1603 and 1610 in Great Sampford or Saffron Waldon, Essex, England; died on 4 
Mar 1667 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts.

7814.  John HULINS: born in 1565 in Rodborough, Gloucestershire, England; married on 18 Oct 1614 in Nicholas, 
Gloucester, Gloucestershire, England; died on 28 Sep 1639 in Rodborough, Gloucestershire, England.

7815.  Margaret LAWRENCE: born in 1570 in olueskirk, Lancaster, England; died on 6 Apr 1621 in Rodborough, 
Gloucestershire, England.

7824.  Rowland Rawling STEBBENS: born on 5 Nov 1592 in St Marys, Bocking, Essex, England; married on 30 Nov 1618 
in St Marys, Bocking, Essex, England; died on 14 Dec 1691 in Northampton, Hampshire Co., Ma, Ma.

7825.  Sarah WHITTING: born on 30 Nov 1591 in St Mary's, Bocking, Essex, England; died on 4 Oct 1649 in Springfield, 
H, Mass.

7826.  Deacon Samuel WRIGHT: born on 17 Dec 1591 in London, London', England; married before 1627 in , England; died 
on 17 Oct 1686 in London, London', England.
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7827.  Margaret Mrs WRIGHT: born in 1612 in , Northampton, Hampton, Ma; died on 25 Jul 1681 in , Northampton, 
Hampshire, Massachusetts.

7832.  Joseph (John) BLACKMAN: born in 1570 in Gnosall, Staffs, England; married before 1596 in Grosall, Stratford, 
England.

7833.  Mrs Thomasine BLACKMAN: born in 1572 in Gnosall, Staffs., England.

7838.  Samuel HAWLEY: born in 1594 in Parwich, Derby, England; married; died in Parwich, Derby, England.

7839.  Unknown: born about 1581 in Parwick, Derby, England.

7856.  John WARNER: born in 1568 in Hatfield, Broad Oak, Essex, England; married on 7 Sep 1587 in Dunmow Lt., near 
Great Waltham, Essex, England; died before 16 Jul 1614 in Hatfield, Massachusetts.

7857.  Mary PURCHASE: born about 1558.

7858.  Robert HUMPHREY: born about 1573 in prob Frior's Manor, Sampford Little, Essex , England; married; died before 
2 Jun 1603 in Thaxted, Essex, England.

7859.  Ann HOLLAND: born about 1575 in Great Waltham, Essex, England; died on 2 Jun 1603 in Thaxted, Essex, England.

7860.  Thomas BOLTWOOD: married.

7868.  Thomas GILBERT: married on 29 Aug 1610 in Yardley, Worcester, England; died before 5 Sep 1659 in 
Wethersfield, Hartford, Connecticut.

7869.  Elizabeth BENNETT: born in Yardley, Worcestershire, England; died Prob 1659 in Wethersfield, Connecticut.

7870.  Samuel CHAPIN  Deacon: Same as person number 3744.

7871.  Cicely PENNEY: Same as person number 3745.

7872.  Richard DAY: born in 1575 in Kilburn, York, England; married; died on 24 Oct 1628 in England?.

7873.  Anne KIRBY.

7874.  William STEBBINS: born in 1567 in Black Notley, Essex, England; married.

7875.  Mary.

7876.  Unknown COOPER: married.

7894.  William BROWNE: married.

7895.  Lydia WARD.

7900.  William LEWIS: married.

7901.  Felix COLLINS.

7902.  William HOPKINS: born in 1594 in Stratford or Farmington, Connecticut; married about 1644 in Windsor, 
Connecticut; died in 1643 in Stusfield, Fairfield, Connecticut.

7903.  Mary ANDREWS: born about 1621.

7920.  Nathaniel ELY: born in 1605 in Tenerton, Kent, England; married; died on 25 Dec 1675 in Springfield, Hampden, 
Massachusetts.

7921.  Martha.

7922.  Robert DAY: Same as person number 3936.

7923.  Editha STEBBINS: Same as person number 3937.
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7928.  Thomas LEONARD: married in 1600 in Pontypool, Monmouth, England; died in Nov 1638 in Taunton, Bristol, 
Massachusetts.

7929.  Lydia WHITE: born on 23 May 1587.

7934.  Thomas BLISS: Same as person number 3906.

7935.  Margaret HULINS: Same as person number 3907.

8065.  Hannah WALKER: born in of London; married; died before 2 Nov 1675 in London, ENgland.

8068.  Gregory STONE: born on 19 Apr 1592 in Great Bromley, E, England; married on 20 Jul 1617 in Nayland, Suffolk, 
England; died on 30 Nov 1672 in Cambridge, Massachusetts.

8069.  Margaret GARRED: born on 5 Dec 1597; died on 4 Aug 1626.

8072.  Thomas GOODENOW: born in 1570 in Dunhead, Wiltshire, England; married.

8073.  Ursula (Ussilah): born in 1590 in Dunhead St Andrews, Wiltshire, England; died in 1634.

8076.  William AXTELL: born in 1587 in Berkhamstead, Hampshire, England; married in 1618 in Herefordshire, England; 
died in 1639 in Berkhamstead, Hampshire, England.

8077.  Thomasine: born in 1591 in Berkhamstead, Hampshire, England.

8088.  William GOODRICH: born in 1550 in Hegessett, Suffolk, England; married between 1568 and 1575 in Felsham, 
Suffolk, England; died on 24 Oct 1631 in Bury, Suffolk, England.

8089.  Margaret RICHARDSON: born about 1549 in Hegesset, Suffolk, England; died on 22 Mar 1630 in Hessett, Suffolk, 
England.

8090.  John HOWES: born in 1554; married.

8091.  Margery LONSDALE: born in 1558.

8092.  John EDWARDS: born in 1577 in Wethersfeld Connecticut; married in 1596; died on 27 Dec 1664.

8112.  Thomas HOBART: born about 1568; married on 9 Aug 1569 in Snoring Magna Parish, Norfolk, England; died on 30 
May 1603.

8113.  Hellena WINSOFER.

8120.  Francis ALDOUS: married; died on 5 Nov 1625 in Toft Monks, Norfolk,  England.

8121.  Sarah GOOCH.

8124.  Bennet ELIOT: born By 1562 in prob Widford, Hertfordshire, England; married on 30 Oct 1598 in Widford, 
Hertfordshire, England; died on 21 Nov 1621 in Nazeing, Essex, England.

8125.  Lettice ALGER (AGAR, AGGAR).

8126.  Robert SYBTHORPE: born in of Little Halingbury, Essex, England; married.

8127.  Anne: born in of Little Halingbury, Essex, England.

Fourteenth Generation
10142.  Dures PLEGES: married.

10143.  Alet Gobels SYLLYS.

14862.  Abner PURCHASE: born in 1552 in Dorchester, Dorset, England; married.
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14863.  Thomazine HARRIS: born in 1556 in England.

14936.  George GRANT: born in 1534 in Roxby, Yorkshire, England; married.

14937.  Claryonette, Clargonett or Calrge: born in 1538 in Tenfield, Yorkshire, England.

14938.  TURBERVILLE  Mr: born about 1555 in Woolbridge, Devonshire, England; married on 7 Jul 1600 in England.

14939.  Mrs. TURBERVILLE: born about 1556 in Woolbridge, Devonshire, England.

14976.  Roger CHAPYN (CHAPIN): born in 1534 in Totnes, Devonshire, England; married; died on 9 Sep 1590 in 
Constantine, F, England.

14977.  Mrs CHAPYN: born in 1538 in Totnes, Devonshire, England; died after 9 Sep 1590 in Totnes, Devonshire, England.

14978.  Henry EASTON: born in 1543 in Paignton, Devonshire, ENgland; married about 1566 in Devonshire, England.

14979.  Joan CLIFFEE (CLIEFFE): born about 1545.

14988.  Robert PRUDDEN: born on 7 Jul 1561 in Luton, Bedford, England; married; died on 16 Nov 1617 in Luton, 
Bedford, England.

14989.  Mildred: born about 1565 in Kings Walden, Herfordshire, England; died in Luton, Bedfordshire, England.

15008.  Waters DICKINSON: born about 1530 in prob Billingborough, Lincolnshire, England; married; died on 9 Apr 1591 
in Billingborugh, Lincolnshire, England.

15009.  Alice: died on 4 Sep 1596 in Billingborough, Lincolnshire, England.

15032.  John DIBBLE: born in 1559; married.

15040.  Thomas DOOLITTLE: married; died in 1577 in Kidderminster, Worcestershire, England.

15048.  Thomas ALLEN: married; died on 17 Mar 1600/1 in Kempston, Bedford, England.

15049.  Alice: died on 30 Nov 1574 in Kempston, Bedford, England.

15072.  William TODD: born in 1569 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, England; married on 24 Sep 1592 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, 
England.

15073.  Isabel ROGERSON: born about 1570 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, England.

15074.  John WARD: born about 1570 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, England; married on 22 Jul 1593 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, 
England.

15075.  Isabel BRUSTER: born about 1574 in Pontefract, Yorkshire, England.

15080.  William BRADLEY: born in 1545 in Coventry, England; married in 1594; died on 17 Jul 1600 in Bradford, England.

15081.  Agnes MARGATES: born about 1573 in Reseden, Northamptonshire, England.

15084.  BEnjamin PRICHARD: born about 1568 in England; married in Milford, Connecticut.

15085.  Rebecca JONES: born about 1572.

15088.  Richard TUTTLE (TOOTHILL): born about 1530 in Woodford, Northamptonshire, England; married.

15089.  Elizabeth: born between 1526 and 1534 in Woodford, N, England.

15090.  John WELLS: born in 1537 in Ringstead, N, England; married; died on 25 Mar 1618 in Ringstead, N, England.

15160.  William HARRIS: born in 1536 in Hatherup, Gloucester, England; married on 10 Jul 1579 in Hatherup, Gloucester, 
England; died on 8 Nov 1599 in Hatherup, Gloucester, England.
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15161.  Agnes MASON: born in 1559; died after 1586.

15162.  William STETSON: born in 1551; married.

15164.  Edmund WELD: born between 1559 and 1563; married on 4 Jun 1584 in Honuchton Conque, B, England.

15165.  Amy Brewster CLARK: born between 1566 and 1568 in St Peters, Sudbury, Suffolk, ENgland.

15166.  John SHATSWELL: born in 1574 in Ipswitch, Suffolk, ENgland; married about 1604 in Suffolk, ENgland; died in 
1642 in Ipswitch, Suffolk, ENgland.

15167.  Judith: born in 1578 in Ipswich, Suffolk, England; died on 17 Apr 1648 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts.

15186.  William HEATH: born between 1550 and 1555 in Little Amwell, Ware, Hertfordshire, England; married on 19 Jun 
1580 in Waltham Abbey, Essex, England.

15187.  Agnes CHENEY: born about 1560 in Waltham Abbey, Essex, England.

15188.  John PORTER: born about 1560 in O, England; married about 1585 in O, England; died on 26 Apr 1611 in 
Worcestshire, England.

15189.  Anne THOMAS: born about 1564 in O, England.

15194.  Edmundi CLEGG: born about 1588; married before 1614.

15224.  Thomas WHITMORE: born about 1572; married before 1593.

15304.  Thomas SHEPHARD: born on 12 Nov 1666; married.

15305.  Benedicta DAYE.

15356.  William HALE: born in 1551 in Kings Walden, Hertsford, England; married in Hertsford, England; died on 27 Aug 
1634 in Kings Walden, Hertsford, England.

15357.  Rose BOND: born about 1555 in Walton-At-Stone, ENgland; died on 31 Jul 1648.

15358.  John KIRBY: born estimated 1550 in Hertfordshire, England; married on 2 Jan 1577 in W, ENgland.

15359.  Joan CRANFIELD: born estimated 1550 in LittleMunden, Hertsford, England; died on 29 Oct 1640 in Connecticut.

15360.  William RAYMOND (RAIMENT): born about 1520 in Hawkchurch, Somerset, England; married; died in 1559 in 
Hawkechurch, Dorset, England.

15361.  Margaret PECHE.

15402.  John WHITE: born in 1550; married.

15403.  Isabel (Elizabeth) BAWLE: born in 1552.

15412.  Isaac KNIGHT: born in 1559; married.

15413.  Mrs. Isaac KNIGHT: born in 1563.

15416.  Richard SKEPPER: born about 1495 in East Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England; married after 14 Feb 1550/51 in East 
Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England; died in 1556 in East Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England.

15417.  Joan LEDGARD (LEGARD): born about 1530 in East Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England; died after 7 Mar 1585/86 in 
Boston, Lincolnshire, England.

15432.  Richard WILLARDE: married; died before 3 Nov 1558 in Brenchley, Kent, England.

15433.  Unknown.

15448.  William IGGLEDEN: born about 1510 in of Biddenden, Kent, England; married; died in 1557.
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15449.  Lettice STACY.

15476.  John (Younger) FROST: born aft 1523/ Abt 1534 in Glemsford, Suffolk, England; married on 8 Feb 1558/59 in 
Glemsford, Suffolk, England; died on 9 Feb 1609 in Hartest, Suffolk, England.

15477.  Anna SCOTT (SKOT): born in 1538 in Bradfield, Suffolk, England; died on 30 Jul 1588 in Hartest, Suffolk, 
England.

15478.  John BELGRAVE: born in 1535 in Leverington, Suffolk, England; married on 2 Oct 1560 in Glemsford, Suffolk, 
England; died in 1590/91 in Leverington, Suffolk, England.

15479.  Joanna STRUTT: born in 1536 in Glemsford, Suffolk, England; died in 1577 in Leverington, Suffolk, England.

15488.  Edward KINGSLEY: born in 1543; married; died in 1609.

15489.  Margaret BOND: born about 1543.

15496.  George MOWERY: born about 1550; married on 18 May 1573.

15497.  Elizabeth ROGERS: born about 1550.

15504.  SABIN: born about 1560 in , England; married about 1588 in England.

15505.  Mrs. SABIN: born about 1560 in , England.

15524.  George SAVIL: born in 1540 in Saffron, Walden, England; married on 12 Dec 1561 in Saffron, Walden, England.

15525.  Catherine BYSHOP (PERRYN): born in 1540.

15532.  Nicholas PIGGE (PIDGE): born in 1552 in England; married; died in May 1603 in Newport, Essex, England.

15533.  Johane: born in 1567.

15552.  Robert NOYES: born about 1518 in Cholderton, England; married before 1658; died after 17 Nov 1599 in 
Cholderton, England.

15553.  Mary.

15554.  Nicholas STEPHENS: born in Burdrop Manor, England; married.

15576.  Peter NOYES: born about 1517; married; died after 1586.

15577.  Edith BLAKE: died in 1584.

15584.  Charles GOTT: married before 1598.

15592.  William WARNER: married in 1611; died in 1648 in Ipswhich, Essex, Massachusetts.

15593.  Abigail BAKER: died in Mar 1648 in Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts.

15596.  Daniel BATCHELDOR: born Bet 1554 and 1586 in Canterbury, Kent, England; married Bet 1577 and 1626 in 
Canterbury, Kent, England; died betw 1613 and 1670 in Canterbury, Kent, England.

15608.  Henry KILLAM: married on 22 Aug 1582 in Dennington, Suffolk, England.

15609.  Alice GOODALE.

15614.  Henry SUTTON: married.

15615.  Sarah TILDEN.

15628.  Henry HULINS: born in 1540 in Rodborough, Gloucestershire, England; married.

15629.  Joane: born in 1544 in Rodborough, Gloucestershire, England.
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15712.  John WARNER: born on 5 May 1546 in Great Waltham, Essex, England; married on 19 Sep 1564 in Great 
Waltham, Essex, England; died after 23 May 1584 in Great Waltham, Essex, England.

15713.  Margaret: born in 1550.

15714.  John PURCHASE: born in 1545 in Hatfield, Essex, England; married; died before 11 Oct 1585 in Great Waltham, 
Essex, England.

15715.  Margaret.

15718.  Nicholas HOLLAND: born in 1557; married.

15736.  Richard GILBERT: born about 1550 in England; married on 9 Jul 1575 in Yardley, Worcester, England; died before 
8 Apr 1626 in Yardley, Worcester, England.

15737.  Margery MORKEN.

15746.  Richard KIRBY: born in Henham; married.

15790.  Edward WARD: born in Little Wrathing, Suffolk, England; married; died in 1620 in Will proved at Ipswich, 
Massachusetts or England.

15791.  Judith.

15840.  Nathaniel ELY: married on 9 Jun 1597 in Tenterden, Kent, England; died before 1615.

15841.  Susan DOWLE.

16138.  Thomas GARRED (GARRARD): born on 24 Mar 1561; married on 10 Jun 1591 in Nayland, Suffolk, England; died 
on 4 Aug 1626.

16139.  Christian FRENDA: born in 1570 in Nayland, Suffolk, England; died on 31 Jan 1626 in Nayland, Suffolk, England.

16152.  John AXSTYL: born in 1561; married.

16176.  Richard GOODRICH: born about 1520 in England; married.

16240.  Thomas ALDOUS: born about 1528 in prob Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; married on 15 Sep 1555 in 
Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; died on 5 Sep 1601 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England.

16241.  Frances MYCHELL: died on 18 Oct 1601 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England.

16242.  Robert GOOCH: born about 1522 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; married; died on 1 Apr 1589 in Fressingfield, 
Suffolk, England.

16243.  Eme.

16248.  Simon ELIOT: born about 1520; married; died before 19 Apr 1562.

16249.  Jane.

16250.  Francis ALGER (AGAR, AGGAR, ALGOR): married on 31 Oct 1577 in Nazeing, Essex, England; died before 3 
Jun 1582 in Nazeing, Essex, England.

16251.  Lettice PEACOCK: born in of Waltham Holy Cross, Essex, England.

Fifteenth Generation
29724.  Oliver PURCHASE: born about 1532 in England; married.

29872.  John GRANT: born in 1505 in Roxby, Yorkshire, England; married about 1530 in England.

29873.  Jane BELFORD: born in 1509 in Brantingham, Yorkshire, England.
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29874.  Marmaduke CLARGENNET: born about 1500; married.

29956.  Thomas EASTON (ESTON): born in Kenn, Devonshire, England; married on 11 Jul 1548 in Kenn, Devonshire, 
England.

29957.  Elizabeth WESTON: born about 1527 in England.

29958.  John CLIEFFE: born in 1525; married.

29976.  Peter PRUDDEN: born in 1535 in Kings Walden, Herfordshire, England; married in 1558/59 in Kings Walden, 
Herfordshire, England; died on 19 Jan 1600 in Luton, Bedfordshire, England.

29977.  Alice.

30016.  Gabriel DICKINSON: married; died on 17 Feb 1569/70 in Billingborough, Lincolnshire, England.

30080.  DOOLITTLE: married.

30144.  Reginald TODD: born in freeman of  York, 1605; married.

30160.  William BRADLEY: born in 1505 in Sheriff Hutton, Yorkshire, England; married.

30162.  Thomas MARGATES: born about 1542 in Northampton, England; married about 1572 in Reseden, N, England.

30176.  Thomas TUTTLE (TOTEHYLLL): born in 1506 in Woodford, Northamptonshire, England; married.

30320.  John HARRIS: born in 1513 in Hatherup, Gloucester, England; married in 1533 in Hatherup, Gloucester, England; 
died on 14 Jun 1554 in Hatherup, Gloucester, England.

30321.  Anne: born in 1512.

30322.  Henry MASON: born in 1529 in Cheltenham, Gloucester, England; married in Cheltenham, Gloucester, England.

30323.  Joan: born about 1523 in Cheltenham, Gloucester, England.

30330.  Frances CLARK  Sir: born about 1540 in Houghton Conques, B, ENgland; married.

30372.  Edward HEATH: born about 1525 in of Little Amwell, Ware, Hertfordshire, England; married about 1550.

30373.  Alice.

30374.  Robert CHENEY: born about 1520 in of Waltham Abbey, Essex, England; married; died before 23 Mar 1567/68 in 
Waltham Abbey, Essex, England.

30375.  Joan HARRISON: born about 1525 in Waltham Abbey, Essex, England.

30376.  Edward PORTER: born about 1530 in O, England; married about 1559 in O, England.

30377.  Mary COWTCHER: born about 1559 in Worcester, England.

30378.  Walter THOMAS: born in 1538; married.

30712.  Richard HALE: born in 1536 in Codicots, Hertsford, England; married in 1550; died on 3 Feb 1620 in Kings 
Walden, Hertsford, England.

30713.  Mary LAMBERT: born about 1540 in Kingswalden, Hertsford, England.

30714.  GEorge BOND: born in 1534; married.

30715.  Winifred LEIGH: born in 1538.

30720.  Thomas RAYMOND (RAIMENT): married.

30832.  Richard SKEPPER: born about 1470 in prob East Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England; married about 1493 in East 
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Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England; died before 1557 in prob East Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England.

30833.  Audrie (Etheldreda) GRYNNE: born in East Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England.

30834.  Ralph LEGARD: born about 1490 in Anlaby, East Riding, Yorkshire, England; married about 1520; died on 10 Jul 
1540.

30835.  Isabel HILDYARD: born about 1498.

30896.  John IGGLEDEN: married.

30952.  William FROST: born in 1495 in Glemsford, Suffolk, England; married about 1522 in Glemsford, Suffolk, England; 
died before 25 Sep 1549 in Glemsford, Suffolk, England.

30953.  Philippa: born in 1508; died on 30 Jan 1558 in Lidgate, England.

30954.  Richard SCOTT (SKOT): married.

30955.  Joanna.

30958.  John STRUTT: married.

30959.  Catharine.

30976.  John KINGSLEY: born in 1517; married.

30977.  Margaret FLEETWOOD: born in 1521.

31104.  Nicholas NOYES: born about 1496 in Littlejohn, England; married; died about 1575 in Cholderton, England.

31152.  Thomas NOYES: born about 1488; married; died about 1554.

31153.  Dennys: died in 1554.

31184.  Samuel WARNER: married.

31424.  Stevin or Thomas WARNER: born between 1500 and 1516; married; died on 3 May 1546 in Witham, Essex, 
England.

31680.  George ELY: born in 1545 in Tenterden, Kent, England; married; died in 1615 in Tenterden, Kent, England.

31681.  Florence: died in 1615 in Tenterden, Kent, England.

32480.  Robert ALDOUS: born about 1479 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; married; died in 1560 in Fressingfield, 
Suffolk, England.

32481.  Elizabeth: died on 21 Feb 1575/76 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England.

32484.  Robert GOOCH: born about 1496 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; married in 1530 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, 
England; died in 1554 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England.

32485.  Agnes.

32496.  Thomas ELIOT: born about 1480 in of Widford, Hertfordshire, England; married; died before 23 Nov 1554 in 
Widford, Hertfordshire, England.

32497.  Margaret.

32500.  Robert ALGER (AGAR, AGGAR, ALGOR, ALGORE): married; died in 1557 in Nazeing, Essex, England.

32501.  Joan.

32502.  Thomas PEACOCK: born in of Waltham Holy Cross, Essex, England; married; died before 1 Nov 1583.
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Sixteenth Generation
59744.  William GRANT: born in 1479 in Roxby, Yorkshire, England; married.

59745.  Jane BURTON: born in 1483 in Ingmanthorpe, Yorkshire, England.

59746.  Edward BELFORD: born about 1485 in England; married about 1507 in England.

59952.  Thomas PRUDDEN: born in 1510 in King's Walden, Hertfordshire, England; married; died on 24 Nov 1558 in King's 
Walden, Hertfordshire, England.

59953.  Christian.

60744.  Robert HEATH: born in of Little Amwell, Ware, Hertfordshire, England; married.

60748.  Robert CHENEY: born about 1490; married; died about 1542.

60750.  John HARRISON: born in Yeoman of Waltham Abbey; married; died in 1550/51.

60751.  Agnes.

60752.  John PORTER: born about 1502 in O, England; married about 1527 in O, England.

60753.  Alice NASH: born about 1506 in O, England.

61424.  Thomas HALE: born in 1504 in Codicote, HErtsford, England; married.

61425.  Anne MITCHELL: born abt 1508/1497 in Codicote, HErtsford, England.

61666.  Ralph GRYNNE: born in East Kirkby, Lincolnshire, England; married.

61668.  Robert LEGARD: born in Anlaby, East Riding, Yorkshire, England; married; died before 12 Jul 1533.

61669.  Joan (Johannah) HALDENBY.

61670.  Piers (Pyers) HILDYARD (HYKKTARD  Sir: born in Wested (Winestead), Holderness, E Riding, Yorkshire; 
married about 1482; died on 30 Mar 1501/2.

61671.  Joan (Jane) AT SEE (DE LA SEE): born between 1460 and 1465; died before 17 Apr 1528.

61792.  John IGGLEDEN: born in of Biddenden, Kent, England; married; died in 1511 in Biddenden, Kent, England.

61793.  Alice.

61916.  Thomas STRUTT: married; died between 1544 and 1548.

61917.  Johane: died liv. 1544.

62208.  Robert NOYES: born about 1467; married; died before 1524.

62209.  Joan MONDEY.

62304.  Thomas NOYES: born about 1465 in Weyhill, Hampshire, England; married before 1465; died before 1515.

62305.  Agnes.

64960.  William ALDOUS: born about 1450 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; married about 1477 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, 
England; died in 1531 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England.

64961.  Johan WARNER: born about 1456 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England.

64968.  Nicholas GOWCHE: born about 1466 in of Metcalfe, Suffolk, England; married; died after 7 Jan 1531.

64969.  Margaret.
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64992.  William ELLIOTT: born about 1450 in of Cottered, Hertfordshire, England; married; died before 1529.

64993.  Unknown.

Seventeenth Generation
121496.  Robert CHENEY: born about 1460 in of Waltham Abbey, Essex, England; married in Sep.

123584.  Richard IGGLEDEN: born in of Bindenden, Kent, England; married.

123585.  Alice: died in 1475 in Bindenden, Kent, England.

129922.  Thomas WARNER: born about 1430 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; married.

Eighteenth Generation
259844.  Nicholas WARNER: born about 1400 in Fressingfield, Suffolk, England; married; died in Jun 1477 in Fressingfield, 
Suffolk, England.


